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DEFINITIONS 

i

Except where the context otherwise requires, the following definitions shall apply throughout this 
Circular:

Act : Companies Act, 2016, as amended from time to time

AIMS : AIMS Data Centre Holding Sdn Bhd, our wholly-owned subsidiary

AIMS Cyberjaya : AIMS Cyberjaya Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of AIMS

AIMS Data Centre : AIMS Data Centre Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of AIMS

AIMS MS Group : Collectively, AIMS Data Centre, AIMS Cyberjaya and AIMS SG

AIMS Sale Shares : Collectively, 490,000 OS in AIMS, representing 49% of the total OS in issue 
in AIMS and 699,850 ICPS, representing 100% of the ICPS in issue in AIMS

AIMS SG : AIMS Data Centre Pte Ltd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of AIMS

AIMS TH : AIMS Data Centre (Thailand) Limited, our 51%-owned subsidiary (including 
1 OS in AIMS TH held by AIMS Data Centre)

AIMS TH Sale Shares : 210,000 OS in AIMS TH, representing 21% of the issued shares of AIMS TH

Announcement : The announcement in relation to the Proposed Transactions dated 22 
November 2022 which was made by CIMB on behalf of our Company

BNM : Bank Negara Malaysia

Board : Board of Directors

CIMB : CIMB Investment Bank Berhad

Circular : This circular to the shareholders of our Company in relation to the Proposed 
Transactions dated 16 January 2023

Completion Date 1 : The completion date of Proposed Transaction 1

Completion Date 2 : The completion date of Proposed Transaction 2

DBAHPL : DB Arrow Holdco Pte. Limited, the holding company of DBAPL

DBAPL : DB Arrow Pte. Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of DBAHPL

Deposit : Security deposit of USD80.00 million paid by DBAPL into an escrow 
account, subject to the terms of the SPA 1

DigitalBridge : DigitalBridge Group, Inc.

EBITDA : Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation

EGM : Extraordinary general meeting

EPS : Earnings per share

EV : Enterprise value

FPE : Financial period ending or ended, as the case may be

i



 
 
 
DEFINITIONS (cont’d) 

ii

FYE : Financial year ending or ended, as the case may be

Group : Collectively, our Company and our subsidiaries

ICPS : Irredeemable convertible preference shares 

LBT : Loss before tax

Listing Requirements : Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, as 
amended from time to time

LPD : 3 January 2023, being the latest practicable date prior to the date of this 
Circular

LTD : 17 November 2022, being the last practicable trading day prior to the date 
of the Announcement

NA : Net assets

NBV : Net book value

OS : Ordinary shares 

PAT : Profit after tax

PBT : Profit before tax

Proposed 
Transaction 1

: The proposed strategic partnership between our Company and DBAPL in 
relation to our Company’s data centre operations in Malaysia and Singapore, 
via the proposed divestment of 49% of the issued OS and 100% of the ICPS
of AIMS

Proposed 
Transaction 2

: The proposed strategic partnership between our Company and DBAPL in 
relation to our Company’s data centre operations in Thailand, via the 
proposed divestment of 21% of the issued shares of AIMS TH

Proposed 
Transactions

: Collectively, the Proposed Transaction 1 and the Proposed Transaction 2

Provisional Purchase 
Price 1

: The provisional equity purchase price in respect of Proposed Transaction 1

Provisional Purchase 
Price 2

: The provisional equity purchase price in respect of Proposed Transaction 2

Purchase Price 1 : The equity purchase price in respect of Proposed Transaction 1 

Purchase Price 2 : The equity purchase price in respect of Proposed Transaction 2 

REIT : Real estate investment trust

SHA : The shareholders’ agreement to be entered into between TIME and DBAPL 
in respect of AIMS and AIMS TH

SPA 1 : The conditional share sale and purchase agreement dated 21 November 
2022 between our Company and DBAPL for the Proposed Transaction 1

ii



 
 
 
DEFINITIONS (cont’d) 

iii

SPA 2 : The conditional share sale and purchase agreement dated 21 November 
2022 between our Company, DBAPL and SYMC for the Proposed 
Transaction 2

SPAs : Collectively, SPA 1 and SPA 2

SYMC : Symphony Communication Public Company Limited, our 46.8%-owned 
associate

TIME or Company : TIME dotCom Berhad

TIME Shares : OS in our Company

Total Provisional 
Purchase Price

: The total estimated proceeds, being the aggregate of the Provisional 
Purchase Price 1 and the Provisional Purchase Price 2

Total Purchase Price : The total purchase price for the Proposed Transactions, being the aggregate 
of the Purchase Price 1 and the Purchase Price 2

Transaction 1 
Completion

: The completion of Proposed Transaction 1

Transaction 2 
Completion

: The completion of Proposed Transaction 2

USA : United States of America

CURRENCIES

AUD : Australian Dollar, the lawful currency of the Commonwealth of Australia

HKD : Hong Kong Dollar, the lawful currency of Hong Kong, Special Administrative 
Region of the People’s Republic of China

RM and sen : Ringgit Malaysia and sen respectively, the lawful currency of Malaysia

SGD : Singapore Dollar, the lawful currency of Singapore

THB : Thai Baht, the lawful currency of Thailand

USD : United States Dollar, the lawful currency of the USA

iii



 
 
 
DEFINITIONS (cont’d) 

iv

All references to “our Company” in this Circular mean TIME dotCom Berhad and references to “our 
Group” mean our Company and our subsidiaries. References to “we”, “us”, “our” and “ourselves” 
mean our Company, or where the context otherwise requires, shall include our subsidiaries.

All references to “you” and “yours” in this Circular mean the shareholders of our Company, unless the 
context otherwise requires.

Words denoting the singular shall, where applicable, include the plural and vice versa, and words 
denoting the masculine gender shall, where applicable, include the feminine and/or neuter genders, 
and vice versa. References to persons shall include corporations and vice versa.

Any reference to any enactment in this Circular is a reference to that enactment, as for the time being 
amended or re-enacted.

Any discrepancies in the tables included in this Circular between the amounts listed, actual figures and 
the totals thereof in this Circular are due to rounding adjustments.

Any reference to time of day in this Circular is a reference to Malaysian time, unless otherwise stated.

Certain statements in this Circular may be forward-looking in nature, which are subject to uncertainties 
and contingencies. Forward-looking statements may contain estimates and assumptions made by our 
Board after due inquiry, which are nevertheless subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and 
other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from 
the anticipated results, performance or achievements expressed or implied in such forward-looking 
statements. In light of these and other uncertainties, the inclusion of a forward-looking statement in this 
Circular should not be regarded as a representation or warranty that our Group’s plans and objectives 
will be achieved.

Unless otherwise stated, the exchange rate of THB1.00: RM0.127219, being BNM’s middle exchange 
rate as at 5.00 p.m. on 17 November 2022, being the latest practicable market day prior to the date of 
the Announcement, is used throughout this Circular. Any exchange rate translation in this Circular is 
provided solely for your convenience and should not be constituted as representative that the translated 
amount stated in this Circular could have been or would have been converted into such other amounts 
or vice versa.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1

THIS EXECUTIVE SUMMARY HIGHLIGHTS ONLY THE SALIENT INFORMATION OF THE 
PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS IN THIS CIRCULAR. YOU ARE ADVISED TO READ AND CONSIDER 
THE CONTENTS OF THIS CIRCULAR (TOGETHER WITH THE APPENDICES CONTAINED 
HEREIN) IN ITS ENTIRETY FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND NOT TO RELY SOLELY ON THIS 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY IN FORMING A DECISION ON THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS
BEFORE VOTING AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM.

Salient information Description
Reference to 
this Circular

Summary of the 
Proposed Transactions

On 21 November 2022, our Company entered into the following 
SPAs pursuant to the proposed strategic partnership with DBAPL for 
the AIMS data centre business in Malaysia, Singapore and Thailand:

(i) the SPA 1 with DBAPL for the proposed divestment of 49% of 
the total OS in issue in AIMS and 100% of the ICPS in issue in 
AIMS to DBAPL, for the Purchase Price 1 to be satisfied in 
cash; and

(ii) the SPA 2 with DBAPL for the proposed divestment of 21% of 
the issued shares of AIMS TH to DBAPL, for the Purchase 
Price 2 to be satisfied in cash.

Our Company and DBAPL have also agreed to enter into the SHA 
with a view to jointly drive the future business direction of AIMS and 
AIMS TH as well as establish a long-term relationship between our 
Company and DBAPL as shareholders of AIMS and AIMS TH.

Section 2.1

Basis and justification 
for the Total Purchase 
Price

The Total Purchase Price was arrived at on a willing-buyer willing-
seller basis and is based on an agreed 100% EV of RM3,201.56 
million, being the aggregate of the agreed EV of AIMS amounting to 
RM3,146.10 million plus the agreed EV of AIMS TH amounting to 
THB436.00 million (equivalent to RM55.47 million).

The total agreed 100% EV of AIMS and AIMS TH implies 
approximately 37.3 times EBITDA for the FYE 31 December 2021, 
which is above the range of the EV/EBITDA of the comparable 
companies of 14.3 times to 29.2 times. 

Section 2.6

Utilisation of proceeds For illustrative purposes, our Company intends to use the Total 
Provisional Purchase Price from the Proposed Transactions of 
RM2,008.98 million in the following manner:

Purpose

Timeframe for 
utilisation from 
completion of 
the Proposed 
Transactions

Estimated 
amount

% of total 
estimated 
proceeds

RM million %
Proposed special 
dividend

within 6 months 1,000.00 49.77 

Capital 
expenditure

within 36 months 500.00 24.89

General working 
capital

within 36 months 463.98 23.10

Estimated 
expenses

within 6 months 45.00 2.24 

Total 2,008.98 100.00

Section 3

1
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Salient information Description 
Reference to 
this Circular 

 
Rationale and benefits 
of the Proposed 
Transactions 

Our Company has made the decision to seek out a global strategic 
partner that could further catalyse and strengthen AIMS and position 
it for aggressive growth outside of Malaysia, specifically across Asia. 
The Proposed Transactions will provide a robust platform for our 
Company to realise the said ambitions together with the strategic 
partner, with anticipated further long-term financial benefits for our 
Company. 
 
Amongst others, the strategic partnership will enable our Company 
to leverage on DigitalBridge’s expertise, resources and access to 
capital to accelerate the scaling up of the data centre business in 
existing and new markets in the ASEAN region and beyond. The 
Proposed Transactions are also expected to generate significant 
financial return and strengthen our balance sheet to enable 
investment into other strategic focus areas of our Company. In 
addition, our Company will still be able to retain significant influence 
in and exposure to the future course of the data centre business. 
 

Section 4 

Risk factors The risks in relation to the Proposed Transactions include: 
 
(i) completion risk for the Proposed Transactions; and 

 
(ii) loss of contribution from AIMS and AIMS TH. 

 

Section 5 

Approvals required and 
the conditionality of the 
Proposed Transactions 

The Proposed Transactions are subject to the following approvals 
being obtained:  
 
(i) approval of the shareholders of our Company at our 

forthcoming EGM;  
 

(ii) in respect of the Proposed Transaction 1, certain customer 
consents having been obtained and certain customer 
notifications having been issued; and 

 
(iii) any other relevant approvals and/or consents, if required. 
 
The Proposed Transaction 2 is conditional upon the completion of 
the Proposed Transaction 1 but not vice versa. 
 

Section 7 

Interests of Directors, 
major shareholders 
and/or persons 
connected with them 
 

None of our Directors and/or major shareholders and/or persons 
connected with them has any interest, direct or indirect, in the 
Proposed Transactions. 
 

Section 9 

Directors’ statement 
and recommendation 

Our Board, having considered all aspects of the Proposed 
Transactions, including the salient terms of the SPAs and SHA, basis 
of arriving at and justification for the Total Purchase Price, rationale 
and benefits of the Proposed Transactions, and effects of the 
Proposed Transactions, is of the opinion that the Proposed 
Transactions are in the best interest of our Company. Accordingly, 
our Board recommends that you vote in favour of the ordinary 
resolution pertaining to the Proposed Transactions to be tabled at 
our forthcoming EGM. 
 

Section 10 
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TIME DOTCOM BERHAD
Registration Number: 199601040939 (413292-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registered Office
Level 4 

No. 14, Jalan Majistret U1/26 
HICOM Glenmarie Industrial Park 

40150 Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan
Malaysia

16 January 2023

Board of Directors:

Elakumari Kantilal (Non-Independent, Non-Executive Director (Chairman))
Mark Guy Dioguardi (Senior Independent, Non-Executive Director)
Hong Kean Yong (Non-Independent, Non-Executive Director)
Koh Cha-Ly (Independent, Non-Executive Director)
Datuk Azailiza Mohd Ahad (Independent, Non-Executive Director)
Low Kim Fui (Independent, Non-Executive Director)
Kuan Li Li (Independent, Non-Executive Director)
Selvendran Katheerayson (Non-Independent, Non-Executive Director)
Afzal Abdul Rahim (Non-Independent, Executive Director (Chief Executive Officer))
Patrick Corso (Non-Independent, Executive Director)

To: Our Shareholders 

Dear Sir/Madam,

PROPOSED STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP FOR THE AIMS DATA CENTRE BUSINESS VIA THE 
PARTIAL DIVESTMENT BY OUR COMPANY OF SHARES IN AIMS AND AIMS TH TO DBAPL, A
PORTFOLIO COMPANY MANAGED BY DIGITALBRIDGE 

1. INTRODUCTION

On 22 November 2022, CIMB announced on behalf of our Board that our Company proposes 
to undertake the Proposed Transactions pursuant to the next phase of its expansion in the data 
centre business. 

Further details of the Proposed Transactions are set out below.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS CIRCULAR IS TO PROVIDE YOU WITH THE DETAILS OF THE 
PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS AND TO SEEK YOUR APPROVAL FOR THE ORDINARY 
RESOLUTION PERTAINING TO THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS TO BE TABLED AT 
OUR FORTHCOMING EGM. THE NOTICE OF EGM TOGETHER WITH THE PROXY FORM 
ARE ENCLOSED IN THIS CIRCULAR.

YOU ARE ADVISED TO READ THE CONTENTS OF THIS CIRCULAR CAREFULLY 
BEFORE VOTING ON THE ORDINARY RESOLUTION PERTAINING TO THE PROPOSED 
TRANSACTIONS TO BE TABLED AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM.
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2. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

Our Group first entered the data centre business in 2012 through the acquisition of certain 
predecessor companies of AIMS. Our Group has steadily expanded this business over the past 
10 years by adding capacity and building on AIMS’ strengths in operating highly connected, 
ecosystem-centric data centres, both in downtown Kuala Lumpur as well as Cyberjaya, 
Malaysia. As part of these expansion plans, our Group also entered into a partnership with 
SYMC, being an associate of our Group, to establish a data centre business in Thailand. 

In late 2021, our Group embarked on a strategic review of this business, considering the 
increased attention the sector was receiving as well as the rapid expansion of data centre sites 
that was happening globally. As a result, a decision was made to seek out a global strategic 
partner that could further catalyse and strengthen AIMS and position it for aggressive growth 
outside of Malaysia, specifically across Asia. 

Subsequent to the review process and with the above objective in mind, our Company 
announced the proposed entry into a strategic partnership with DBAPL in relation to its data 
centre operations in:

(i) Malaysia and Singapore, via the Proposed Transaction 1; and

(ii) Thailand, via the Proposed Transaction 2.

DigitalBridge is an established investor in the data centre sector, with considerable financial 
strength and global operating experience. The strategic partnership with DigitalBridge is 
expected to accelerate the growth of AIMS into new markets and achieve greater scale in the 
highly connected, ecosystem-centric data centre business segment, in line with our Company’s 
positive outlook on the sector. 

2.1 Proposed Transactions

On 21 November 2022, our Company entered into the following SPAs:

(i) in respect of the Proposed Transaction 1, the SPA 1 with DBAPL; and

(ii) in respect of the Proposed Transaction 2, the SPA 2 with DBAPL and SYMC (being 
the other seller).

In the spirit of partnership, our Company and DBAPL have also agreed to enter into the SHA 
with a view to jointly drive the future business direction of AIMS and AIMS TH as well as 
establish a long-term relationship between our Company and DBAPL as shareholders of AIMS 
and AIMS TH. The SHA takes effect on the completion of Proposed Transaction 1 with respect 
to AIMS, and on the completion of Proposed Transaction 2 with respect to AIMS TH.

The salient terms of the SPA 1, SPA 2 and the agreed form of the SHA are set out in Appendix
I, Appendix II and Appendix III of this Circular, respectively.
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2.1.1 Proposed Transaction 1

Currently, our Company’s data centre business activities in Malaysia and Singapore are 
undertaken through its 100% interest in AIMS. AIMS has three wholly-owned subsidiaries 
namely, AIMS Data Centre, AIMS Cyberjaya and AIMS SG. Under the terms of SPA 1, our 
Company proposes to divest 490,000 OS in AIMS, representing 49% of the total OS in issue in 
AIMS and 699,850 ICPS in AIMS, representing 100% of the ICPS in issue in AIMS to DBAPL. 

The Purchase Price 1 is based on a 100% EV of AIMS of RM3,146.10 million, adjusted for net 
debt, working capital, permitted capital expenditure and other item, and multiplied by the Sale 
Shares Percentage (as defined in SPA 1), as set out in Appendix I of this Circular.

Accordingly, based on the AIMS MS Group’s latest amalgamated financial information as at 30 
June 2022 and purely for illustrative purposes (at the date the SPA 1 was entered into), the 
Provisional Purchase Price 1 amounts to RM2,005.51 million, as calculated below:

RM million
EV of AIMS 3,146.10
Adjusted for:
(i) Less: estimated net debt 281.08
(ii) Add: estimated permitted capital expenditure -
(iii) Less: estimated transaction expenses -
(iv) Add: estimated working capital excess / Less: estimated working 

capital shortfall 
-

100% equity value of AIMS 2,865.02
Multiplied by: 70%
Provisional Purchase Price 1 2,005.51

The Provisional Purchase Price 1 will be determined not later than 12 business days prior to 
the Completion Date 1 in accordance with the terms of the SPA 1 and will be paid by DBAPL 
to our Company in cash on Completion Date 1.

Further, DBAPL has paid the Deposit of USD80.00 million into an escrow account. The Deposit 
(plus any interest accrued) shall, subject to the terms of the SPA 1, be converted into RM and 
released to our Company as part of the Provisional Purchase Price 1 on Completion Date 1. 

In order to calculate the Purchase Price 1, the Provisional Purchase Price 1 will be adjusted 
post-completion to reflect the actual amounts of the adjustment items attributable to AIMS as 
at the Completion Date 1. The difference between the Provisional Purchase Price 1 and 
Purchase Price 1 will subsequently be paid by DBAPL to our Company, or our Company to 
DBAPL (as the case may be), within 10 business days from the date the Purchase Price 1 is
determined in accordance with the terms of the SPA 1.

Upon the Transaction 1 Completion, our Company will hold 51% of the OS in AIMS. The group 
structures and pro forma shareholding effects of AIMS before and after the Transaction 1 
Completion are illustrated below:
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All of the ICPS shall be convertible at the option of the ICPS holder into such number of new 
OS in AIMS from the first anniversary of the Transaction 1 Completion if the agreed operational 
benchmarks as set out in the SHA shall have been achieved. In the event the operational 
benchmarks are not achieved by the second anniversary of the Transaction 1 Completion, then 
all of the ICPS shall be automatically converted on the second anniversary of the Transaction 
1 Completion. Each ICPS will convert into one new OS in AIMS.

The salient terms of the ICPS are set out in Appendix IV of this Circular.

2.1.2 Proposed Transaction 2

Our Company's data centre business activities in Thailand are represented by its 51% interest 
in AIMS TH (including 1 OS in AIMS TH held by AIMS Data Centre). Under the terms of SPA 
2, our Company proposes to divest the AIMS TH Sale Shares to DBAPL. It is noted that DBAPL 
is also acquiring 490,000 OS in AIMS TH from SYMC in the same agreement, comprising 49% 
of the issued shares of AIMS TH and representing SYMC’s entire shareholding interest in AIMS 
TH.

The Purchase Price 2 is based on a 100% EV of AIMS TH of THB436.00 million (equivalent to 
RM55.47 million) adjusted for net debt, working capital and other item, and multiplied by 21%, 
as set out in Appendix II of this Circular.

Pursuant to SPA 2, the Provisional Purchase Price 2 is determined and fixed at THB27.30
million (equivalent to RM3.47 million), which will be paid by DBAPL to our Company in cash on 
Completion Date 2.

In order to calculate the Purchase Price 2, the Provisional Purchase Price 2 will be adjusted 
post-completion to reflect the actual amounts of the adjustment items attributable to AIMS TH 
as at the Completion Date 2. The difference between the Provisional Purchase Price 2 and 
Purchase Price 2 will subsequently be paid by DBAPL to our Company, or our Company to 
DBAPL (as the case may be), within 10 business days from the date the Purchase Price 2 is
determined in accordance with the terms of the SPA 2.

Shareholder

Before Proposed Transaction 1 After Proposed Transaction 1 Upon conversion of ICPS
OS ICPS OS ICPS OS ICPS

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %
000 000 000 000 000 000

TIME 1,000 100 699.85 100 510 51 - - 510.00 30 - -
DBAPL - - - - 490 49 699.85 100 1,189.85 70 - -
Total 1,000 100 699.85 100 1,000 100 699.85 100 1,699.85 100 - -
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Upon the Transaction 2 Completion, our Company will hold 30% of the OS in AIMS TH. The 
group structures and pro forma shareholding effects of AIMS TH before and after the 
Transaction 2 Completion are illustrated below:

Note: 

(1) AIMS Data Centre holds 1 OS in AIMS TH.

2.2 Background information on DBAPL

DBAPL was incorporated in Singapore on 28 October 2022 as a private company limited by 
shares. 

DBAPL is an investment holding company. As at the LPD:

(i) DBAPL is a wholly-owned subsidiary of DBAHPL. DBAHPL was incorporated in 
Singapore as a private limited company on 28 October 2022, and acts as a holding 
company; and

(ii) DBAHPL is controlled by funds managed by affiliates of DigitalBridge (NYSE: DBRG). 

DigitalBridge is a leading global investment firm dedicated to digital infrastructure. With a 
heritage of over 25 years investing in and operating businesses across the digital ecosystem 
including cell towers, data centres, fibre, small cells and edge infrastructure, the firm manages 
a portfolio of USD50 billion of digital infrastructure assets on behalf of its limited partners and 
shareholders. DigitalBridge is headquartered in Boca Raton, Florida, USA with offices in New 
York, USA; Los Angeles, USA; London, United Kingdom; Luxembourg and Singapore.

As at the LPD, the directors of DBAPL are Justin Chang Tong-Yi, Wilson Chung Kai Hang and 
Imran Jumabhoy. None of the directors of DBAPL has shareholdings in DBAPL as at the LPD.

2.3 Information on AIMS

AIMS was incorporated in Malaysia on 26 August 2022 under the Act as a private limited 
company under the name of AIMS Data Centre Holding Sdn Bhd. As at the LPD, AIMS is a wholly-
owned subsidiary of our Company and commenced its business operations on 13 September 
2022.

The core business activity of AIMS and its subsidiaries is to operate data centres, including the 
leasing, commissioning and building of data centres, and the provision of co-location, power, 
cross-connect and other network connectivity solutions associated with its data centres to its 
customers.

Shareholder
Before Proposed Transaction 2 After Proposed Transaction 2

No. of OS % No. of OS %
TIME (including AIMS Data Centre(1)) 510,000 51 300,000 30
SYMC 490,000 49 - -
DBAPL - - 700,000 70

Total 1,000,000 100 1,000,000 100
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AIMS serves multiple categories of customers including enterprises, telecommunication 
network providers, hyperscale network or cloud connect nodes, cloud computing providers, 
government and regulatory surveillance facilities and exchanges, internet hosting providers and 
financial institutions.

Further details on AIMS are set out in Appendices V and VI of this Circular.

2.4 Information on AIMS TH

AIMS TH was incorporated in Thailand on 24 July 2019 as a private limited company. 

As at the LPD, AIMS TH is 51%-owned by our Company (including 1 OS in AIMS TH held by 
AIMS Data Centre) and 49%-owned by SYMC. SYMC is also 46.8%-owned by our Company.

AIMS TH commenced its business operations on 20 October 2020. AIMS TH is principally 
involved in the provision of server co-location, data back-up services, data retrieval services for 
disaster recovery, provision of consultation and training, data centre operations and related 
services. AIMS TH has a data centre presence in Thailand.

Further details on AIMS TH are set out in Appendices VII and VIII of this Circular.

2.5 Original cost of investment

The original cost of investment by our Company in the following companies and the date of 
such investments are as follows:

Name of company Date of investment Total cost of investment
RM 000

AIMS(1) 26 August 2022 and 1 September 2022 232,918

AIMS TH 4 September 2019, 8 April 2020
and 3 September 2020

6,984

Note:

(1) Our Company’s initial investment into AIMS’ subsidiaries was made in 2012, for a total 
consideration of approximately RM119 million.

2.6 Basis of arriving at and justification for the Total Purchase Price

The Total Purchase Price was arrived at on a willing-buyer willing-seller basis and is based on 
an agreed 100% EV of RM3,201.56 million, being the aggregate of the agreed EV of AIMS 
amounting to RM3,146.10 million plus the agreed EV of AIMS TH amounting to THB436.00 
million (equivalent to RM55.47 million).

The Proposed Transactions were undertaken via a multi-stage private bidding process with a 
selected number of parties comprising both strategic and financial investors who have 
considerable financial strength and relevant global operating experience. Parties had proposed 
a valuation based on a 100% EV for AIMS and AIMS TH, after taking into consideration the 
historical financial and operating metrics as well as the potential future performance of these 
companies. 

Ultimately, the proposal made by DBAPL and the proposed terms of the Proposed Transactions 
at the conclusion of the process were best aligned with our transaction objectives, as set out in 
Section 4 of this Circular. Our Company believes that the Total Purchase Price is reflective of 
the market value of the AIMS Sale Shares and AIMS TH Sale Shares considering the scope 
and procedures of the competitive bidding process that was undertaken as well as the 
backgrounds and identities of the reputable third parties that participated in the process.
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Our Company had considered the EV/EBITDA trading multiples of listed comparable 
companies (which have similar principal activities as AIMS and its subsidiaries) in our internal 
assessment of the agreed EV.

There are no companies listed on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad which are identical to AIMS 
and AIMS TH on the basis of the composition of business activities. Hence, for the purpose of 
assessing the agreed EV, the comparable companies were selected mainly with reference to 
the similarity of the data centre-related business activities to AIMS and AIMS TH. Further, these 
companies were selected as their respective revenue contributions are primarily derived from 
the provision of data centre-related services.

A brief description of these companies is set out in the table below: 

Comparable companies Principal activities(1)

Equinix, Inc. Operates as a REIT. The company invests in interconnected 
data centres and focuses on developing network and cloud-
neutral data centre platforms for cloud and information 
technology, enterprises, network and mobile service providers, 
as well as for financial companies globally, including Asia-
Pacific.

Digital Realty Trust, Inc. Owns, acquires, repositions and manages technology-related 
real estate. The company’s properties contain applications and 
operations critical to the day-to-day operations of technology 
industry tenants and corporate enterprise data centre tenants.  
The company’s digital property portfolio is global, including in 
Asia-Pacific.

Switch, Inc. Designs, constructs, operates and manages data centres. The 
company offers co-location, connectivity, cloud computing and 
other related solutions. The company serves customers globally.

NEXTDC Ltd. Develops and operates carrier and systems integrator data 
centres in Australia that are used as connectivity and content 
hubs.

Keppel DC REIT Primarily invests, directly or indirectly, in a diversified portfolio of 
income-producing real estate assets which are primarily used for
data centre purposes, as well as real estate-related assets.

SUNeVision Holdings 
Limited

Operates internet services and information technology facilities. 
The company also designs and installs satellite master antenna 
television, structural cabling, and security systems as well as 
provides system development, solutions and management 
services. Furthermore, the company also invests in properties.

Note:

(1) The principal activities of the respective comparable companies were extracted from Bloomberg 
and the latest available annual reports as at the LTD. 
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The following table below illustrates the trading EV/EBITDA multiples of comparable companies based on their latest audited financial information:

Company Country of listing Latest audited FYE

Market 
capitalisation as 

at LTD(1) EV(2) EBITDA(2) EV/EBITDA(3)

million million million times

Equinix, Inc. USA 31 December 2021 USD59,219 USD72,765 USD3,144 23.1x

Digital Realty Trust, Inc. USA 31 December 2021 USD32,111 USD48,156 USD2,412 20.0x

Switch, Inc. USA 31 December 2021 USD8,352 USD10,301 USD315 32.7x(4)

NEXTDC Ltd. Australia 30 June 2022 AUD4,262 AUD4,933 AUD169 29.2x

Keppel DC REIT Singapore 31 December 2021 SGD3,214 SGD4,360 SGD220 19.8x

SUNeVision Holdings Limited Hong Kong 30 June 2022 HKD9,730 HKD21,334 HKD1,495 14.3x

Low 14.3x
High(4) 29.2x
Simple average(4) 21.3x

(Source: Bloomberg and the audited financial statements of the respective companies)

Notes: 

(1) The market capitalisation of the comparable companies was calculated based on the last traded price as at the LTD, multiplied with the total number of outstanding shares of the 
respective companies as at the LTD.

(2) Extracted/computed based on the latest audited financial statements of the respective comparable companies as at the LTD.

(3) The EV/EBITDA multiple is computed based on the EV over the EBITDA of the respective comparable companies as at the LTD.

(4) Excluded Switch, Inc. as an outlier because it was the subject of a publicly announced takeover offer by DigitalBridge as at the LTD (the takeover was completed on 6 December 
2022). As a result of this, the EV/EBITDA multiple that the company is trading at may be affected by the takeover announcement.
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As part of the Proposed Transactions, the total agreed 100% EV of AIMS and AIMS TH of 
RM3,201.56 million implies approximately 37.3 times EBITDA for the FYE 31 December 2021,
which is above the range of the EV/EBITDA of the comparable companies of 14.3 times to 29.2 
times.

Further, our Company has a total investment cost in AIMS and AIMS TH of RM239.90 million
as at 1 September 2022. Upon the completion of the Proposed Transactions, our Company will 
have recognised a total cash inflow of approximately RM2,008.98 million (being the aggregate 
sum of the illustrative Provisional Purchase Price 1 and the Provisional Purchase Price 2).

Premised on the above, our Board believes that the Total Purchase Price is reasonable as the 
Proposed Transactions will unlock value and monetise our Company’s investments in the data 
centre business, while enabling our Company to leverage on the strategic partnership with 
DigitalBridge for greater growth, as further described in Section 4 of this Circular.

2.7 Liabilities to remain with our Company

Save for the obligations and liabilities stated in and arising from the SPAs, there are no other 
liabilities in respect to AIMS and AIMS TH, including contingent liabilities and/or guarantees, 
which will remain with our Company arising from the Proposed Transactions. 

In addition, there is no guarantee given by our Company to DBAPL in relation to the Proposed 
Transactions.

2.8 Repayment of shareholder loan

Pursuant to the SPAs, the existing shareholder loans owed by AIMS Data Centre and AIMS TH 
to our Group, and any additional shareholder loans to be owed to our Group from the date of 
the SPAs until the Completion Date 1 and Completion Date 2, will, subject to the terms of the 
SPAs, be repaid on Completion Date 1 in the case of AIMS Data Centre, and within 30 days 
from Completion Date 2 in the case of AIMS TH.

For illustrative purposes, the shareholder loans owing to our Group amounted to RM110.85
million and THB156.06 million (equivalent to RM19.25 million)(1) based on the latest unaudited 
financial statements of AIMS Data Centre and AIMS TH, respectively, as at 30 September 2022.

Note:

(1) The exchange rate of THB:RM for the shareholder loan is based on BNM’s middle exchange rate 
as at 5.00 p.m. for the relevant period.

11



12

3. UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS

For illustrative purposes, our Company intends to use the Total Provisional Purchase Price 
from the Proposed Transactions of RM2,008.98 million in the following manner:

Purpose Note

Timeframe for utilisation
from completion of the 
Proposed Transactions

Estimated 
amount

% of total 
estimated 
proceeds

RM million %
Proposed special dividend 1 within 6 months 1,000.00 49.77 
Capital expenditure 2 within 36 months 500.00 24.89
General working capital 3 within 36 months 463.98 23.10
Estimated expenses 4 within 6 months 45.00 2.24 

Total 2,008.98 100.00

Notes:

(1) Our Board intends to declare an indicative special dividend to our shareholders of approximately 
RM1,000 million, which translates into an indicative dividend per TIME Share of RM0.54 based on 
1,836,586,103 TIME Shares in issue as at the LPD. The quantum of the final special dividend is 
subject to our Board’s final deliberation after taking into account our Group’s capital management 
initiatives and options. Any excess in funds allocated for the special dividend will be utilised for 
working capital. 

(2) To be utilised to fund capital expenditure for the expansion of the existing and future businesses, 
which may include investment in telecommunication, network infrastructure, cloud and related 
assets, both in Malaysia and regionally. As at the LPD, our Board has yet to identify any future 
business and the breakdown is not determinable at this juncture. Any excess in funds allocated for 
the capital expenditure will be utilised for working capital.

(3) To be utilised for the general working capital of our Group, which may include future reinvestment 
into the data centre business, general finance, administrative and operational expenses in 
conducting the day-to-day operations and businesses of our Group. These expenses include 
payment of salaries (and directors’ fees) and defrayment of administrative and operational 
expenses such as rental, utilities and sundry expenses where the exact breakdown of the expenses 
cannot be determined at this juncture as it will depend on the actual expenses and funding 
requirements of our Group at the relevant time. 

(4) To be utilised for professional fees, fees payable to authorities, printing and advertisement fees as 
well as other miscellaneous expenses. Any excess or shortfall in funds allocated for the estimated 
expenses will be adjusted from the working capital.

The Total Provisional Purchase Price is subject to change based on certain post-completion 
adjustments. In the event the Total Purchase Price deviates from the Total Provisional 
Purchase Price, the difference in amount will be adjusted to the amount allocated for the general 
working capital of our Group.

Pending the utilisation of proceeds as set out in the table above, the proceeds received by our 
Company may be deposited with banks and/or financial institutions and/or invested in short-
term money market instruments as our Board may deem appropriate in the interest of our 
Group. The interest derived from the deposits with banks and/or financial institutions or any 
gains arising from the short-term money market instruments will be used as additional working 
capital for our Group.
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4. RATIONALE AND BENEFITS OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

Our Board regularly reviews our Company’s strategy and market opportunities to maximise 
shareholder value. In late 2021, our Group embarked on a strategic review of the data centre
business, considering the increased attention the sector was receiving as well as the rapid 
expansion of data centre sites that was happening globally. As a result, a decision was made 
to seek out a global strategic partner that could further catalyse and strengthen AIMS and 
position it for aggressive growth outside of Malaysia, specifically across Asia. The Proposed 
Transactions will provide a robust platform for our Company to realise the said ambitions 
together with the strategic partner, with anticipated further long-term financial benefits for our 
Company.

(i) Opportunity to partner with a global player in the data centre industry to 
accelerate scaling up of data centre business

In connection with the Proposed Transactions, our Company and DBAPL have agreed 
to enter into a strategic partnership which will enable our Company to leverage on 
DigitalBridge’s expertise, resources and access to capital to aggressively expand the 
highly connected, ecosystem-centric data centre business in existing and new markets 
in the ASEAN region and beyond, with Malaysia as the core hub and gateway for the 
region.

Our Company and DigitalBridge agree that AIMS will be their primary investment 
vehicle in relation to such future investments and expansion. By entering into this 
strategic partnership with a partner that has a strong international experience and 
proven track record of scaling data centre businesses globally, our Company will have 
a robust platform to meet growing customer demand for data centre infrastructure and 
solutions, which in turn will support such customer needs for digital and content 
services in the region. Such customers include multinationals, large enterprises, 
content providers, internet infrastructure providers and financial institutions. It will also 
enable our Company to partly defray the investment costs and risks associated with 
the planned significant expansion of the data centre business.

The strategic partnership will be governed by the SHA to be entered into between our 
Company and DBAPL in respect of AIMS and AIMS TH, which will regulate the 
management of AIMS and AIMS TH and the relationship between our Company and
DBAPL as shareholders of AIMS and AIMS TH. The SHA will take effect on, and will 
become legally binding from, the date of completion under the SPA 1 (provided that, 
where any provision relates to AIMS TH, such provision will only take effect on the date 
of completion under the SPA 2 with respect to AIMS TH). The duration of the SHA is 
open-ended and is intended to be long-term, subject to certain customary termination 
clauses, of which the details are set out in Appendix III of this Circular.

(ii) Significant financial return and strengthening the balance sheet to enable 
investment into other strategic focus areas

The transaction value for the Proposed Transactions is favourable compared to our 
Company’s total cost of investment of RM239.90 million in the companies. In addition, 
our Company will still be able to retain significant influence in the future course of the 
data centre business.

The proceeds from the Proposed Transactions will be used both to pay a special 
dividend to our shareholders, as well as provide our Company with the financial 
flexibility to deploy capital to other parts of its business and pursue opportunities to 
further increase shareholder value.

Based on our Company’s latest audited consolidated financial statements as at 31 
December 2021 and the total estimated proceeds of the Total Provisional Purchase 
Price of RM2,008.98 million, our Company’s net cash position is expected to increase 
from RM526.84 million to RM2,611.75 million and its net cash ratio from 0.17 times to 
0.46 times, assuming the Proposed Transactions were completed on 31 December 
2021.
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5. RISK FACTORS

5.1 Completion risk for the Proposed Transactions

The Proposed Transactions are conditional upon satisfaction of the conditions precedent set 
out under the SPAs. There can be no assurance that the Proposed Transactions can be 
completed or completed within the timeframe as set out in the SPAs. Nevertheless, all parties 
will continue to take all reasonable steps to ensure that the conditions precedent of the SPAs 
are met within the stipulated timeframe and that every effort is taken to complete the Proposed 
Transactions in a timely manner. 

Furthermore, the Proposed Transaction 2 is conditional upon the Proposed Transaction 1. In 
the case where the Proposed Transaction 1 fails to be completed, the Proposed Transaction 2 
will not take place. Nevertheless, all parties will continue to take all reasonable steps to ensure 
the completion of the Proposed Transactions.

5.2 Loss of contribution from AIMS and AIMS TH

Upon completion of the Proposed Transactions, our Company is expected to record an 
estimated pro forma net gain of RM2,508.38 million and will no longer consolidate the financial 
performance of AIMS and AIMS TH moving forward. However, our Company will still be able 
to report its share of future earnings of AIMS and AIMS TH as investments in joint ventures, as 
well as participate in any potential positive development of AIMS and AIMS TH through its 
remaining shareholding.

Based on the audited consolidated financial statements of our Company for the FYE 31 
December 2021, AIMS MS Group and AIMS TH collectively contributed approximately 13.0% 
and 9.5% of our Group's revenue and net profit, respectively. 

Nevertheless, the Proposed Transactions are intended to facilitate our Company in achieving 
its business plans and objectives through a strategic partnership with DBAPL as set out in 
Section 4 of this Circular. Our Company remains committed to continue expanding its network 
footprint and innovating its products and services. This includes expanding the data centre 
business on a regional basis and reinvesting capital into key strategic segments such as the 
domestic fibre network, all of which are intended to drive continued growth and unlock further 
shareholder value for our Company.

Our Board is of the view that our Company will continue to be in a position to influence certain 
of the operations and business direction of AIMS and AIMS TH as the important affairs and 
regulation of the companies will be bound by the SHA.

6. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

6.1 Share capital and substantial shareholders’ shareholding

The Proposed Transactions will not have any effect on the issued share capital and the 
substantial shareholders’ shareholdings of our Company as the Proposed Transactions do not 
involve any issuance of new TIME Shares.
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6.2 NA and gearing

Strictly for illustrative purposes and based on the audited consolidated financial statements of 
our Company for the FYE 31 December 2021, the pro forma effects of the Proposed 
Transactions on the audited consolidated NA and gearing position of our Company assuming 
the Proposed Transactions were effected on 31 December 2021 are as follows:

(i) (ii) (iii)

Audited as at 
31 December 2021

After
Proposed 

Transaction 1

After (i) and  
Proposed 

Transaction 2

After (ii) and 
conversion 
of the ICPS

RM 000 RM 000 RM 000 RM 000

Share capital 1,379,148 1,379,148 1,379,148 1,379,148 

Reserves 1,762,153 4,263,352 4,270,533(1) 4,270,533

Equity attributable to owners 
of our Company

3,141,301 5,642,500 5,649,681 5,649,681

Non-controlling interest 22,243 22,243 21,514 21,514 

Total equity 3,163,544 5,664,743 5,671,195 5,671,195

No. of TIME Shares (000)(2) 1,825,619 1,825,619 1,825,619 1,825,619 

NA per TIME Share (RM)(3) 1.72 3.09 3.09 3.09

Total borrowings (RM 000)(4) 269,252 154,960 123,258 123,258 

Cash and cash equivalents 
(RM 000)

796,090 2,733,723 2,735,011 2,735,011

Gearing ratio (times)(5) 0.09 0.03 0.02 0.02

Net cash ratio (times)(6) 0.17 0.46 0.46 0.46 

Notes:

(1) The share of profit from SYMC derived from the proposed disposal of SYMC’s entire 49% of the 
issued shares of AIMS TH is not included in the reserve balance as the amount is immaterial.

(2) Excludes the effect of the issuance of 9,060,075 TIME Shares and 1,907,140 TIME Shares on 21 
July 2022 and 27 July 2022, respectively, pursuant to our Company’s share grant plan.

(3) NA per TIME Share is calculated based on the equity attributable to owners of our Company divided 
by the number of TIME Shares in issue.

(4) Total borrowings include bank borrowings, lease liabilities and interest-bearing amounts due to an 
associate. 

(5) Gearing ratio is calculated based on the total borrowings divided by the total equity.

(6) Net cash ratio is calculated based on the total borrowings less deposits, cash and bank balances, 
divided by the total equity.

Based on the above, our Group’s pro forma NA is expected to increase from RM1.72 per TIME 
Share to RM3.09 per TIME Share.
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6.3 Earnings and EPS

Strictly for illustrative purposes, assuming the Proposed Transactions had been completed at 
the beginning of the FYE 31 December 2021, the pro forma effects on the earnings and EPS 
of our Group for the FYE 31 December 2021 would be as follows:

(i) (ii) (iii)

Audited as at 
31 December 

2021

After 
Proposed 

Transaction 1

After (i) and  
Proposed 

Transaction 2

After (ii) 
and conversion 

of the ICPS
RM 000 RM 000 RM 000 RM 000

PAT attributable to owners of 
our Company 

393,160 393,160 2,861,523 2,875,152

Less: Deconsolidation of PAT 
/ (loss after tax) upon disposal

- 46,909 (9,212) -

Add: Share of profit / (loss) at 
30% interest upon disposal

- 14,073 (2,764) -

Add: Estimated net gain on 
disposal from the Proposed 
Transactions(1)

- 2,501,199 7,181 -

Estimated PAT attributable 
to owners of our Company

393,160 2,861,523 2,875,152(2) 2,875,152

Weighted average no. of 
TIME Shares (000)(3)

1,817,726 1,817,726 1,817,726 1,817,726 

EPS (sen) 21.63 157.42 158.17 158.17

Notes:

(1) The estimated net gain on disposal from the Proposed Transactions is derived as follows: 

Proposed
Transaction 1

Proposed
Transaction 2

RM 000 RM 000
Estimated provisional purchase price 2,005,510 3,473
Add: Fair value of retained investment ^ 859,503 4,962
Less:

- Goodwill 111,858 -
- NA 207,406 804
- Estimated expenses 44,550 450

Estimated net gain on disposal 2,501,199 7,181

^ Fair value of retained investment refers to the respective purchase price divided by the 
respective transaction stake for Proposed Transaction 1 (70%, on an as converted and fully 
diluted basis) and Proposed Transaction 2 (21%), multiplied by the 30% retained
shareholding.

(2) The share of profit from SYMC derived from the proposed disposal of SYMC’s entire 49% of the 
issued shares of AIMS TH is not included in the estimated PAT attributable to owners of our 
Company as the amount is immaterial.

(3) Excludes the effect of the issuance of 9,060,075 TIME Shares and 1,907,140 TIME Shares on 21 
July 2022 and 27 July 2022, respectively, pursuant to our Company’s share grant plan.

Based on the above, the Proposed Transaction 1 will result in an estimated pro forma net gain 
of RM2,501.20 million and the Proposed Transaction 2 will result in an estimated pro forma net 
gain of RM7.18 million, which will accrete to the equity reserves of our Group.
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7. APPROVALS REQUIRED

The Proposed Transactions are subject to the following approvals being obtained: 

(i) approval of the shareholders of our Company at our forthcoming EGM;

(ii) in respect of the Proposed Transaction 1, certain customer consents having been 
obtained and certain customer notifications having been issued; and

(iii) any other relevant approvals and/or consents, if required.

The Proposed Transaction 2 is conditional upon the completion of the Proposed Transaction 1 
but not vice versa.

8. OUTSTANDING CORPORATE EXERCISE / SCHEME ANNOUNCED BUT PENDING 
COMPLETION

Save for the Proposed Transactions as set out in this Circular, our Company does not have any 
outstanding corporate exercise/scheme which has been announced but pending completion as 
at 11 January 2023, being the latest practicable date before the printing of this Circular.

The Proposed Transactions are not conditional or inter-conditional upon any other corporate 
exercise/scheme of our Company.

9. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS, MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS AND/OR PERSONS 
CONNECTED WITH THEM

None of our Directors and/or major shareholders and/or persons connected with them has any 
interest, direct or indirect, in the Proposed Transactions.

10. DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT AND RECOMMENDATION

Our Board, having considered all aspects of the Proposed Transactions, including the salient 
terms of the SPAs and SHA, basis of arriving at and justification for the Total Purchase Price,
rationale and benefits of the Proposed Transactions, and effects of the Proposed Transactions, 
is of the opinion that the Proposed Transactions are in the best interest of our Company.

Accordingly, our Board recommends that you vote in favour of the ordinary resolution pertaining 
to the Proposed Transactions to be tabled at our forthcoming EGM.

11. PERCENTAGE RATIOS

The highest percentage ratio applicable to the Proposed Transaction 1 pursuant to Paragraph 
10.02(g) of the Listing Requirements is approximately 63.84% based on the latest audited 
consolidated financial statements of our Company for the FYE 31 December 2021.

The highest percentage ratio applicable to the Proposed Transaction 2 pursuant to Paragraph 
10.02(g) of the Listing Requirements is approximately 1.25% based on the latest audited 
consolidated financial statements of our Company for the FYE 31 December 2021.

However, by applying the rule of aggregation pursuant to Paragraph 10.12(1) of the Listing 
Requirements since the terms of the Proposed Transactions were agreed upon within a period 
of 12 months, the highest aggregate percentage ratio applicable pursuant to Paragraph 
10.12(1) of the Listing Requirements is approximately 63.95%.
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12. ESTIMATED TIMEFRAME FOR COMPLETION

Barring any unforeseen circumstances and subject to all relevant approvals/consents being 
obtained, the Proposed Transactions are expected to be completed by the second quarter of 
2023.

The tentative timeline for the implementation of the Proposed Transactions is as follows:

Key events Tentative timeline

EGM 15 February 2023
Fulfilment of conditions precedent End March 2023 / Early April 2023
Completion of the Proposed Transactions End April 2023 / Early May 2023

13. EGM

The ordinary resolution in respect of the Proposed Transactions will be tabled at our 
forthcoming EGM. This Circular is available at https://www.time.com.my/about-us/investor-
relations/general-meetings together with the Notice of EGM, Proxy Form and Administrative 
Details.

The EGM will be held on a fully virtual basis, through live streaming from the broadcast venue 
at TIME Lobby, Ground Floor, No. 14, Jalan Majistret U1/26, HICOM Glenmarie Industrial 
Park, 40150 Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia and entirely using the remote 
participation and electronic voting facilities, via the meeting platform at 
https://meeting.boardroomlimited.my on Wednesday, 15 February 2023 at 3.00 p.m.
(Malaysia time) or any adjournment thereof.

The voting of the EGM will be conducted by poll. If you are unable to participate and vote 
remotely by yourself at the EGM, you may appoint proxy(ies) (not more than 2 proxies) to 
participate and vote remotely on your behalf by completing and depositing the Proxy Form, in 
accordance with the instructions therein, to our Poll Administrator at Ground Floor or 11th Floor, 
Menara Symphony, No. 5 Jalan Professor Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, 
Selangor Darul Ehsan no later than Tuesday, 14 February 2023 at 3.00 p.m..

You may participate and vote remotely by yourself at our forthcoming EGM if you wish to do so 
even after you have completed and deposited the Proxy Form so long as you revoke the 
appointment of your proxy prior to the EGM.

14. FURTHER INFORMATION

You are requested to refer to the appendices for further information.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Board of
TIME dotCom Berhad

Elakumari Kantilal
Non-Independent, Non-Executive Director
Chairman
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SALIENT TERMS OF SPA 1

Unless defined in other sections of this Circular, all capitalised terms found in this Appendix I shall have 
the same meanings as defined in this Appendix I. 

Salient terms of SPA 1

The salient terms and conditions of the SPA 1 are as follows:

1. Sale and Purchase of Sale Shares

TIME (“Seller”) has agreed to sell to DBAPL, and DBAPL has agreed to purchase from TIME 
699,850 ICPS in AIMS, representing 100% of the ICPS in AIMS (the “Sale ICPS”), and 490,000 
OS in AIMS, representing 49% of the OS in AIMS, (the “Sale OS”, together with the Sale ICPS, 
collectively, the “Sale Shares”). The Sale Shares represent 70% in the total issued share capital 
of AIMS on an as converted and fully diluted basis. 

2. Consideration

2.1 Purchase Price 1 calculation. The purchase price for the Sale Shares (the “Purchase Price 1”) 
will be satisfied in cash based on the following calculation:

EV of AIMS (the “Base Value”)
Adjusted for:
(i) Less: net debt
(ii) Add: permitted capital expenditure
(iii) Less: transaction expenses
(iv) Add: working capital excess / Less: working capital shortfall(1)

the resultant amount to be multiplied by 70%

Equals to: Purchase Price 1

Note:

(1) Only applicable if either the working capital excess/shortfall exceeds an amount equal to 
10% of the target working capital of RM38,000,000.

2.2 Provisional Purchase Price 1 payable on SPA 1 Completion. On the SPA 1 Completion Date (as 
defined in paragraph 4 below), DBAPL shall pay to the Seller an amount calculated based on the 
Base Value and the estimates in respect of each of the adjustment line items and calculation 
referenced in paragraph 2.1 above (the “Provisional Purchase Price 1”). 

In order to determine the Provisional Purchase Price 1, the Seller shall, not later than twelve (12) 
business days prior to the SPA 1 Completion Date, provide DBAPL with a notice setting forth in 
reasonable detail its good faith determination of the Provisional Purchase Price 1, together with 
all reasonable supporting documentation. 

The difference between the Purchase Price 1 and the Provisional Purchase Price 1 (if any) shall 
be payable by DBAPL to the Seller, or Seller to DBAPL, as the case may be, post the SPA 1 
Completion Date, within 10 business days from the date the Purchase Price 1 is determined in 
accordance with the terms of the SPA 1. 

An escrow amount of USD80.00 million will serve as a security deposit for the payment of the 
Purchase Price whereby on the SPA 1 Completion (as defined in paragraph 3 below), such escrow 
amount (together with any interest accrued thereon) shall, subject to the terms of the SPA 1, be 
converted into RM and released to TIME as part of the Provisional Purchase Price 1. 

19



APPENDIX I

20

3. Conditions Precedent

The obligations of TIME and DBAPL to complete the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares are
conditional on the satisfaction (or waiver, as the case may be) of the following matters (the “SPA
1 Conditions”) by or before 5:00 p.m. on the date falling one hundred and eighty (180) days from 
the date of the SPA 1 or such other date as may be agreed in writing between the parties (the 
“SPA 1 Cut-Off Point”):

(a) the general meeting of TIME’s shareholders approves the divestment of the Sale Shares 
by TIME;

(b) the identified warranties given by the Seller, subject to the terms of the SPA 1, are true 
and accurate in all respects both as of the date of SPA 1 and as at completion of the SPA 
1 (the “SPA 1 Completion”); 

(c) no material adverse effect as prescribed under the SPA 1 shall have occurred that is 
continuing as at the SPA 1 Completion; and

(d) certain customer consents having been obtained and certain customer notifications having 
been issued, in each case in relation to the transaction.

If the SPA 1 Conditions set out in paragraphs 3(a) and (d) above (the “Positive Conditions”) are 
not satisfied or waived on or before the SPA 1 Cut-Off Point, the parties shall be entitled to treat 
the SPA 1 (other than the surviving provisions) as terminated.

The SPA 1 shall become unconditional on the date on which the last of the Positive Conditions 
is fulfilled or is otherwise waived in accordance with the provisions of the SPA 1 (the “SPA 1
Unconditional Date”). 

4. SPA 1 Completion Date 

The SPA 1 Completion shall take place on the business day falling 15 business days after the 
SPA 1 Unconditional Date (or at such other date as the parties may agree in writing) (the “SPA 1 
Completion Date”). 

5. Termination

The SPA 1 may be terminated (save for the surviving provisions) only in accordance with the
following:

(a) by mutual written consent of the Seller and DBAPL;

(b) by either the Seller or DBAPL (as the case may be), if any applicable law permanently 
prohibiting (x) the Seller from transferring any Sale Shares to DBAPL, or (y) DBAPL from 
acquiring or holding any Sale Shares, has been issued by a governmental authority of 
competent jurisdiction, and in each case such prohibition remains effective and continuing 
on the date falling 5 business days prior to the SPA 1 Completion;  

(c) by either the Seller or DBAPL (as the case may be), in the event any of the Positive 
Conditions is not satisfied or validly waived on or before the SPA 1 Cut-Off Point; or  

(d) by either the Seller or DBAPL (as the case may be), if there is a breach of the completion 
obligations. 

6. Governing Law and Arbitration

The SPA 1 shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of Malaysia. Any 
dispute, controversy or claim arising in any way out of or in connection with the SPA 1 shall be 
referred to and finally resolved by arbitration administered by the Singapore International 
Arbitration Centre (the “SIAC”) in accordance with the Arbitration Rules of SIAC for the time being 
in force.
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SALIENT TERMS OF SPA 2

Unless defined in other sections of this Circular, all capitalised terms found in this Appendix II shall have 
the same meanings as defined in this Appendix II. 

Salient terms of SPA 2

The salient terms and conditions of the SPA 2 are as follows:

1. Sale and Purchase of Sale Shares

TIME has agreed to sell 210,000 OS which is equivalent to 21% of all the OS in AIMS TH (the 
“TIME’s Portion”), and SYMC has agreed to sell 490,000 OS which is equivalent to 49% of all the 
OS in AIMS TH (the “SYMC’s Portion”, and together with the TIME’s Portion, the “TH Sale 
Shares”) to DBAPL. 

2. Consideration

2.1 Purchase Price 2 calculation. The purchase price for the TH Sale Shares (the “Purchase Price 
2”) will be satisfied in cash based on the following calculation:

EV of AIMS TH
Less: target net debt
Adjusted for:
(i) Add: net debt shortfall / Less: net debt excess
(ii) Less: transaction expenses
(iii) Add: working capital excess / Less: working capital shortfall

the resultant amount to be multiplied by 70%

Equals to: Purchase Price 2

The Purchase Price 2 shall be paid in the following manner: 

(a) the resultant amount calculated pursuant to (i) 21% divided by 70% and then (ii) multiplied 
by the Purchase Price 2 shall be paid to TIME for the sale of TIME’s Portion; and

(b) the resultant amount calculated pursuant to (i) 49% divided by 70% and then (ii) multiplied 
by the Purchase Price 2 shall be paid to SYMC for the sale of SYMC’s Portion.

2.2 Provisional Purchase Price 2 payable on SPA 2 Completion: On the SPA 2 Completion Date (as 
defined in paragraph 4 below), DBAPL shall pay a provisional purchase price of THB91,000,000 
for the TH Sale Shares (the "Provisional Purchase Price 2"), in the following manner: 

(a) THB27,300,000 shall be paid to TIME for the sale of TIME’s Portion; and

(b) THB63,700,000 shall be paid to SYMC for the sale of SYMC’s Portion.

The difference between the Purchase Price 2 and the Provisional Purchase Price 2 (if any) shall
be payable by DBAPL to the sellers, or sellers to DBAPL, as the case maybe, post the SPA 2 
Completion Date within 10 business days from the date the Purchase Price 2 is determined in 
accordance with the terms of the SPA 2.  

3. Conditions Precedent

The obligations of the sellers and DBAPL to complete the sale and purchase of the TH Sale
Shares are conditional on the satisfaction (or waiver, as the case may be) of the following matters 
(the “SPA 2 Conditions”) by or before 5:00 p.m. on the date falling one hundred and eighty (180) 
days from the date of the SPA 2 or such other date as may be agreed in writing between the 
parties (the “SPA 2 Cut-Off Point”):
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the same meanings as defined in this Appendix II. 

Salient terms of SPA 2

The salient terms and conditions of the SPA 2 are as follows:

1. Sale and Purchase of Sale Shares

TIME has agreed to sell 210,000 OS which is equivalent to 21% of all the OS in AIMS TH (the 
“TIME’s Portion”), and SYMC has agreed to sell 490,000 OS which is equivalent to 49% of all the 
OS in AIMS TH (the “SYMC’s Portion”, and together with the TIME’s Portion, the “TH Sale 
Shares”) to DBAPL. 

2. Consideration

2.1 Purchase Price 2 calculation. The purchase price for the TH Sale Shares (the “Purchase Price 
2”) will be satisfied in cash based on the following calculation:

EV of AIMS TH
Less: target net debt
Adjusted for:
(i) Add: net debt shortfall / Less: net debt excess
(ii) Less: transaction expenses
(iii) Add: working capital excess / Less: working capital shortfall

the resultant amount to be multiplied by 70%

Equals to: Purchase Price 2

The Purchase Price 2 shall be paid in the following manner: 

(a) the resultant amount calculated pursuant to (i) 21% divided by 70% and then (ii) multiplied 
by the Purchase Price 2 shall be paid to TIME for the sale of TIME’s Portion; and

(b) the resultant amount calculated pursuant to (i) 49% divided by 70% and then (ii) multiplied 
by the Purchase Price 2 shall be paid to SYMC for the sale of SYMC’s Portion.

2.2 Provisional Purchase Price 2 payable on SPA 2 Completion: On the SPA 2 Completion Date (as 
defined in paragraph 4 below), DBAPL shall pay a provisional purchase price of THB91,000,000 
for the TH Sale Shares (the "Provisional Purchase Price 2"), in the following manner: 

(a) THB27,300,000 shall be paid to TIME for the sale of TIME’s Portion; and

(b) THB63,700,000 shall be paid to SYMC for the sale of SYMC’s Portion.

The difference between the Purchase Price 2 and the Provisional Purchase Price 2 (if any) shall
be payable by DBAPL to the sellers, or sellers to DBAPL, as the case maybe, post the SPA 2 
Completion Date within 10 business days from the date the Purchase Price 2 is determined in 
accordance with the terms of the SPA 2.  

3. Conditions Precedent

The obligations of the sellers and DBAPL to complete the sale and purchase of the TH Sale
Shares are conditional on the satisfaction (or waiver, as the case may be) of the following matters 
(the “SPA 2 Conditions”) by or before 5:00 p.m. on the date falling one hundred and eighty (180) 
days from the date of the SPA 2 or such other date as may be agreed in writing between the 
parties (the “SPA 2 Cut-Off Point”):
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(a) completion of the SPA 1;

(b) the identified warranties given by each of TIME and SYMC, subject to the terms of the SPA 
2, are true and accurate in all respects both as of the date of SPA 2 and as at completion 
of the SPA 2 (the “SPA 2 Completion”); and

(c) no material adverse effect as prescribed under the SPA 2 shall have occurred that is 
continuing as at the SPA 2 Completion.

If the SPA 2 Conditions (other than those SPA 2 Conditions which by their nature are to be 
satisfied at the SPA 2 Completion) are not satisfied or waived on or before the SPA 2 Cut-Off 
Point, the parties shall be entitled to treat the SPA 2 (other than the surviving provisions) as 
terminated.

The SPA 2 shall become unconditional on the date on which the last of the SPA 2 Conditions 
(other than those SPA 2 Conditions which by their nature are to be satisfied at the SPA 2 
Completion but subject to the satisfaction or valid waiver of such SPA 2 Conditions) is fulfilled or 
is otherwise waived in accordance with the provisions of the SPA 2 (the “SPA 2 Unconditional 
Date”). 

4. SPA 2 Completion Date 

The SPA 2 Completion shall take place on the same day as the date of completion of the SPA 1, 
provided that the SPA 2 Unconditional Date has occurred (or at such other date as the parties 
may agree in writing) (the “SPA 2 Completion Date”). 

5. Termination

The SPA 2 may be terminated (save for the surviving provisions) only in accordance with the
following:

(a) at any time prior to the SPA 2 Completion, in the event that the SPA 1 is terminated in 
accordance with its terms;

(b) by mutual written consent of DBAPL and the sellers;

(c) by either the sellers jointly, on the one hand, or DBAPL, on the other hand (as the case may 
be), if any applicable law permanently prohibiting (x) any seller from transferring any TH 
Sale Shares to DBAPL, or (y) DBAPL from acquiring or holding any TH Sale Shares, has 
been issued by a governmental authority of competent jurisdiction, and in each case such 
prohibition remains effective and continuing on the date falling 5 business days prior to the 
SPA 2 Completion;  

(d) by either the sellers jointly, on the one hand, or DBAPL, on the other hand (as the case may 
be), in the event any of the SPA 2 Conditions (other than such SPA 2 Conditions which by 
their nature shall only be satisfied at the SPA 2 Completion) is not satisfied or validly waived 
on or before the SPA 2 Cut-Off Point; or  

(e) by either the sellers jointly, on the one hand, or DBAPL, on the other hand (as the case may 
be) if there is a breach of the completion obligations.

6. Governing Law and Arbitration

The SPA 2 shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of Thailand. Any 
dispute, controversy or claim arising in any way out of or in connection with the SPA 2 shall be 
referred to and finally resolved by arbitration administered by the SIAC in accordance with the 
Arbitration Rules of SIAC for the time being in force.
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SALIENT TERMS OF SHA

Unless defined in other sections of this Circular, all capitalised terms found in this Appendix III shall 
have the same meanings as defined in this Appendix III. 

Salient terms of SHA

The salient terms and conditions of the SHA are as follows:

1. Parties to the SHA

Each of TIME, DBAPL, AIMS and AIMS TH agrees to enter into the SHA to regulate the 
management of AIMS and AIMS TH and the relationship between TIME and DBAPL as 
shareholders of AIMS and AIMS TH. The SHA will take effect on, and will become legally binding 
from, the date of completion under the SPA 1 (provided that, where any provision relates to AIMS 
TH, such provision will only take effect on the date of completion under the SPA 2 with respect 
to AIMS TH).

2. Governance Matters 

2.1 Board Composition

The board of directors of AIMS (the “AIMS Board”) shall consist of seven (7) directors and shall 
include as follows: 

(a) prior to the conversion of any ICPS:

(i) so long as TIME holds at least fifty-one per cent. (51%) of the OS, TIME shall be 
entitled to appoint two (2) directors;

(ii) so long as DBAPL holds at least forty-nine per cent. (49%) of the OS, DBAPL shall 
be entitled to appoint two (2) directors;

(iii) so long as DBAPL holds all the ICPS, DBAPL shall be entitled to appoint two (2) 
directors;

(iv) the chief executive officer of AIMS (the “CEO”) shall be appointed as a director; and

(v) the chairman of the AIMS Board shall be a director nominated by TIME. 

(b) upon the full conversion of the ICPS by DBAPL: 

(i) so long as TIME holds at least thirty per cent. (30%) of the OS, TIME shall be entitled 
to appoint two (2) directors;

(ii) so long as DBAPL holds at least seventy per cent. (70%) of the OS, DBAPL shall 
be entitled to appoint four (4) directors; 

(iii) the CEO shall be appointed as a director; and

(iv) the chairman of the AIMS Board may be appointed by a majority of the directors. 

If, at any time:

(a) TIME’s shareholding percentage in AIMS falls below twenty per cent. (20%), TIME shall 
be entitled to appoint one (1) director for as long as TIME’s shareholding percentage in 
AIMS is at least ten per cent. (10%); and

(b) if, at any time, TIME’s shareholding percentage in AIMS falls below ten per cent. (10%), 
TIME shall not be entitled to appoint, remove, and replace any director but TIME shall have 
the right to designate an observer to attend any meeting of the AIMS Board.
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SALIENT TERMS OF SHA

Unless defined in other sections of this Circular, all capitalised terms found in this Appendix III shall 
have the same meanings as defined in this Appendix III. 

Salient terms of SHA

The salient terms and conditions of the SHA are as follows:

1. Parties to the SHA

Each of TIME, DBAPL, AIMS and AIMS TH agrees to enter into the SHA to regulate the 
management of AIMS and AIMS TH and the relationship between TIME and DBAPL as 
shareholders of AIMS and AIMS TH. The SHA will take effect on, and will become legally binding 
from, the date of completion under the SPA 1 (provided that, where any provision relates to AIMS 
TH, such provision will only take effect on the date of completion under the SPA 2 with respect 
to AIMS TH).

2. Governance Matters 

2.1 Board Composition

The board of directors of AIMS (the “AIMS Board”) shall consist of seven (7) directors and shall 
include as follows: 

(a) prior to the conversion of any ICPS:

(i) so long as TIME holds at least fifty-one per cent. (51%) of the OS, TIME shall be 
entitled to appoint two (2) directors;

(ii) so long as DBAPL holds at least forty-nine per cent. (49%) of the OS, DBAPL shall 
be entitled to appoint two (2) directors;

(iii) so long as DBAPL holds all the ICPS, DBAPL shall be entitled to appoint two (2) 
directors;

(iv) the chief executive officer of AIMS (the “CEO”) shall be appointed as a director; and

(v) the chairman of the AIMS Board shall be a director nominated by TIME. 

(b) upon the full conversion of the ICPS by DBAPL: 

(i) so long as TIME holds at least thirty per cent. (30%) of the OS, TIME shall be entitled 
to appoint two (2) directors;

(ii) so long as DBAPL holds at least seventy per cent. (70%) of the OS, DBAPL shall 
be entitled to appoint four (4) directors; 

(iii) the CEO shall be appointed as a director; and

(iv) the chairman of the AIMS Board may be appointed by a majority of the directors. 

If, at any time:

(a) TIME’s shareholding percentage in AIMS falls below twenty per cent. (20%), TIME shall 
be entitled to appoint one (1) director for as long as TIME’s shareholding percentage in 
AIMS is at least ten per cent. (10%); and

(b) if, at any time, TIME’s shareholding percentage in AIMS falls below ten per cent. (10%), 
TIME shall not be entitled to appoint, remove, and replace any director but TIME shall have 
the right to designate an observer to attend any meeting of the AIMS Board.

APPENDIX III 

23

SALIENT TERMS OF SHA

Unless defined in other sections of this Circular, all capitalised terms found in this Appendix III shall 
have the same meanings as defined in this Appendix III. 

Salient terms of SHA

The salient terms and conditions of the SHA are as follows:

1. Parties to the SHA

Each of TIME, DBAPL, AIMS and AIMS TH agrees to enter into the SHA to regulate the 
management of AIMS and AIMS TH and the relationship between TIME and DBAPL as 
shareholders of AIMS and AIMS TH. The SHA will take effect on, and will become legally binding 
from, the date of completion under the SPA 1 (provided that, where any provision relates to AIMS 
TH, such provision will only take effect on the date of completion under the SPA 2 with respect 
to AIMS TH).

2. Governance Matters 

2.1 Board Composition

The board of directors of AIMS (the “AIMS Board”) shall consist of seven (7) directors and shall 
include as follows: 

(a) prior to the conversion of any ICPS:

(i) so long as TIME holds at least fifty-one per cent. (51%) of the OS, TIME shall be 
entitled to appoint two (2) directors;

(ii) so long as DBAPL holds at least forty-nine per cent. (49%) of the OS, DBAPL shall 
be entitled to appoint two (2) directors;

(iii) so long as DBAPL holds all the ICPS, DBAPL shall be entitled to appoint two (2) 
directors;

(iv) the chief executive officer of AIMS (the “CEO”) shall be appointed as a director; and

(v) the chairman of the AIMS Board shall be a director nominated by TIME. 

(b) upon the full conversion of the ICPS by DBAPL: 

(i) so long as TIME holds at least thirty per cent. (30%) of the OS, TIME shall be entitled 
to appoint two (2) directors;

(ii) so long as DBAPL holds at least seventy per cent. (70%) of the OS, DBAPL shall 
be entitled to appoint four (4) directors; 

(iii) the CEO shall be appointed as a director; and

(iv) the chairman of the AIMS Board may be appointed by a majority of the directors. 

If, at any time:

(a) TIME’s shareholding percentage in AIMS falls below twenty per cent. (20%), TIME shall 
be entitled to appoint one (1) director for as long as TIME’s shareholding percentage in 
AIMS is at least ten per cent. (10%); and

(b) if, at any time, TIME’s shareholding percentage in AIMS falls below ten per cent. (10%), 
TIME shall not be entitled to appoint, remove, and replace any director but TIME shall have 
the right to designate an observer to attend any meeting of the AIMS Board.

APPENDIX III 

23

SALIENT TERMS OF SHA

Unless defined in other sections of this Circular, all capitalised terms found in this Appendix III shall 
have the same meanings as defined in this Appendix III. 

Salient terms of SHA

The salient terms and conditions of the SHA are as follows:

1. Parties to the SHA

Each of TIME, DBAPL, AIMS and AIMS TH agrees to enter into the SHA to regulate the 
management of AIMS and AIMS TH and the relationship between TIME and DBAPL as 
shareholders of AIMS and AIMS TH. The SHA will take effect on, and will become legally binding 
from, the date of completion under the SPA 1 (provided that, where any provision relates to AIMS 
TH, such provision will only take effect on the date of completion under the SPA 2 with respect 
to AIMS TH).

2. Governance Matters 

2.1 Board Composition

The board of directors of AIMS (the “AIMS Board”) shall consist of seven (7) directors and shall 
include as follows: 

(a) prior to the conversion of any ICPS:

(i) so long as TIME holds at least fifty-one per cent. (51%) of the OS, TIME shall be 
entitled to appoint two (2) directors;

(ii) so long as DBAPL holds at least forty-nine per cent. (49%) of the OS, DBAPL shall 
be entitled to appoint two (2) directors;

(iii) so long as DBAPL holds all the ICPS, DBAPL shall be entitled to appoint two (2) 
directors;

(iv) the chief executive officer of AIMS (the “CEO”) shall be appointed as a director; and

(v) the chairman of the AIMS Board shall be a director nominated by TIME. 

(b) upon the full conversion of the ICPS by DBAPL: 

(i) so long as TIME holds at least thirty per cent. (30%) of the OS, TIME shall be entitled 
to appoint two (2) directors;

(ii) so long as DBAPL holds at least seventy per cent. (70%) of the OS, DBAPL shall 
be entitled to appoint four (4) directors; 

(iii) the CEO shall be appointed as a director; and

(iv) the chairman of the AIMS Board may be appointed by a majority of the directors. 

If, at any time:

(a) TIME’s shareholding percentage in AIMS falls below twenty per cent. (20%), TIME shall 
be entitled to appoint one (1) director for as long as TIME’s shareholding percentage in 
AIMS is at least ten per cent. (10%); and

(b) if, at any time, TIME’s shareholding percentage in AIMS falls below ten per cent. (10%), 
TIME shall not be entitled to appoint, remove, and replace any director but TIME shall have 
the right to designate an observer to attend any meeting of the AIMS Board.

23



APPENDIX III 

24

Each of TIME and DBAPL shall be entitled to board representation at the board of the other 
Group Companies (as defined in paragraph 2.2 below) based on their board representation at 
the AIMS Board and the above paragraphs on board composition shall, subject to applicable 
laws, apply to other Group Companies.

2.2 Reserved Matters

The SHA contains provisions relating to reserved matters that each shareholder must exercise 
its voting and other rights and powers in relation to AIMS, its subsidiaries from time to time, and 
AIMS TH (collectively, the “Group” and each, a “Group Company”) (and shall procure that each 
director nominated by such shareholder exercises all voting and other rights and powers) so as 
to cause each Group Company to refrain from taking any action:

(a) without first obtaining the prior written approval of (i) DBAPL and (for such time as TIME 
maintains a direct or indirect shareholding of at least ten per cent. (10%) of the issued 
ordinary share capital of AIMS (the “10% Threshold”)) TIME or (ii) a director nominated
by DBAPL and (for such time as TIME maintains the 10% Threshold) a director nominated 
by TIME, in respect of, amongst others, matters relating to (A) amendments to the 
constituent documents, (B) dissolution, liquidation or winding-up, or (C) repurchase, 
cancellation or redemption of a share capital or any reduction, consolidation, subdivision 
or reclassification or other alteration of capital structure, and (D) related party transactions;

(b) without first obtaining the prior written approval of (i) DBAPL and (for such time as TIME 
maintains a direct or indirect shareholding of at least twenty per cent. (20%) of the issued 
ordinary share capital of AIMS (the “20% Threshold”)) TIME or (ii) a director nominated 
by DBAPL and (for such time as TIME maintains the 20% Threshold) a director nominated 
by TIME, in respect of, amongst others, (A) the matters set out in paragraph (a) above, 
and (B) matters relating to increase in share capital;

(c) without first obtaining the prior written approval of (i) DBAPL and (for such time as TIME 
maintains a direct or indirect shareholding of at least twenty-five per cent. (25%) of the 
issued ordinary share capital of AIMS (the “25% Threshold”)) TIME or (ii) a director 
nominated by DBAPL and (for such time as TIME maintains the 25% Threshold) a director 
nominated by TIME, in respect of, amongst others, (A) the matters set out in paragraphs 
(a) and (b) above, and (B) operational matters of the Group.

3. Transfer of Shares 

3.1 Moratorium on transfer 

Other than a permitted transfer, each shareholder agrees that it will not, without the prior written 
consent of the other shareholders, transfer all or any part of the Shares held by it (or a permitted 
transferee thereof) for the time being to any person within a period of three (3) years after the 
date of the SHA. 

3.2 Transfer of ICPS

Other than a permitted transfer, any transfer of the ICPS is not permissible without TIME’s prior 
written consent for as long as TIME remains a shareholder. For the purposes of paragraphs 3.3 
and 3.4, references to “Shares” shall exclude ICPS.

3.3 Right Of First Offer

The SHA contains provisions in relation to right of first offer whereby if any shareholder (or a
permitted transferee thereof) (the “ROFO Transferor”) proposes to transfer any of its Shares to 
any person other than a permitted transferee, it shall provide written notice (a “ROFO Transfer 
Notice”) of such proposed transfer to the other shareholder (the “ROFO Holder”) and AIMS or 
AIMS TH, as the case may be, notifying the ROFO Holder of its rights to purchase such Shares 
in accordance with the terms of the SHA. The ROFO Transfer Notice shall include (a) the number 
of Shares proposed to be sold by the ROFO Transferor (the “ROFO Shares”); and (b) an 
invitation for the ROFO Holder to make an offer to purchase all of the ROFO Shares. The ROFO 
Holder shall have the right, but not the obligation, to make an offer to purchase all (but not a 
portion) of the ROFO Shares. 
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(b) without first obtaining the prior written approval of (i) DBAPL and (for such time as TIME 
maintains a direct or indirect shareholding of at least twenty per cent. (20%) of the issued 
ordinary share capital of AIMS (the “20% Threshold”)) TIME or (ii) a director nominated 
by DBAPL and (for such time as TIME maintains the 20% Threshold) a director nominated 
by TIME, in respect of, amongst others, (A) the matters set out in paragraph (a) above, 
and (B) matters relating to increase in share capital;

(c) without first obtaining the prior written approval of (i) DBAPL and (for such time as TIME 
maintains a direct or indirect shareholding of at least twenty-five per cent. (25%) of the 
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3. Transfer of Shares 

3.1 Moratorium on transfer 

Other than a permitted transfer, each shareholder agrees that it will not, without the prior written 
consent of the other shareholders, transfer all or any part of the Shares held by it (or a permitted 
transferee thereof) for the time being to any person within a period of three (3) years after the 
date of the SHA. 

3.2 Transfer of ICPS

Other than a permitted transfer, any transfer of the ICPS is not permissible without TIME’s prior 
written consent for as long as TIME remains a shareholder. For the purposes of paragraphs 3.3 
and 3.4, references to “Shares” shall exclude ICPS.

3.3 Right Of First Offer

The SHA contains provisions in relation to right of first offer whereby if any shareholder (or a
permitted transferee thereof) (the “ROFO Transferor”) proposes to transfer any of its Shares to 
any person other than a permitted transferee, it shall provide written notice (a “ROFO Transfer 
Notice”) of such proposed transfer to the other shareholder (the “ROFO Holder”) and AIMS or 
AIMS TH, as the case may be, notifying the ROFO Holder of its rights to purchase such Shares 
in accordance with the terms of the SHA. The ROFO Transfer Notice shall include (a) the number 
of Shares proposed to be sold by the ROFO Transferor (the “ROFO Shares”); and (b) an 
invitation for the ROFO Holder to make an offer to purchase all of the ROFO Shares. The ROFO 
Holder shall have the right, but not the obligation, to make an offer to purchase all (but not a 
portion) of the ROFO Shares. 
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3.4 Tag Along Rights 

The SHA contains provisions in relation to tag-along rights whereby if the Tag Along Grantor 
proposes to transfer any of its Shares (the “Tag Along Sale”) to any person (subject to the 
provisions of the SHA) other than to a permitted transferee (the “Tag Along Purchaser”), the 
Tag Along Grantee shall have the right (a, “Tag Along Right”), but not the obligation, for the 
same consideration and on the same terms pursuant to the provisions of the SHA, to sell to the 
Tag Along Purchaser a number of Shares (the “Tag Along Shares”) up to the Tag Along 
Grantor’s proportionate shareholding percentage of the total number of Shares proposed to be 
sold to the Tag Along Purchaser as set forth in the tag along notice, provided that, if the Tag 
Along Sale would result in a change in control of AIMS, the Tag Along Grantee shall have a full 
tag (and not a proportional tag), provided that the Tag Along Grantee has not exercised its right 
of first offer (where applicable). 

“Tag Along Grantee” means a shareholder who does not have the majority shareholding 
percentage in AIMS; and “Tag Along Grantor” the shareholder who has the majority 
shareholding percentage in AIMS.

For the purpose of this paragraph 3 (but subject to paragraph 3.2 above), “Shares” means (i) the 
OS, the ICPS and other share capital in AIMS issued and outstanding from time to time, and / or 
(ii) the OS in AIMS TH and other share capital in AIMS TH issued and outstanding from time to 
time.

4. TIME Exit Rights

The SHA also contains provisions in relation to exit rights of TIME whereby TIME and DBAPL 
have agreed on a process as outlined in the SHA to facilitate an exit by TIME from the Group at 
TIME’s option, subject to the terms of the SHA.

5. Termination

The SHA shall terminate on the earliest to occur of:

(a) the date on which the SPA 1 terminates in accordance with its terms if completion 
thereunder does not occur;

(b) in respect of any shareholder, the date on which such shareholder ceases to hold any of 
the issued share capital of AIMS (in respect of the SHA as it applies to AIMS and its 
subsidiaries) or any of the issued share capital of AIMS TH (in respect of the SHA as it 
applies to AIMS TH);

(c) the date on which the SHA is terminated by the written agreement of all shareholders;

(d) the date on which an effective resolution is passed, or a binding order is made for the 
winding-up of AIMS; and

(e) if required by applicable laws.

6. Governing Law and Arbitration

The SHA shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of Malaysia provided 
that all matters in respect of AIMS TH shall be construed in accordance with the laws of Thailand.
Any dispute, controversy or claim arising in any way out of or in connection with the SHA shall be 
referred to and finally resolved by arbitration administered by the SIAC in accordance with the 
Arbitration Rules of SIAC for the time being in force.
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SALIENT TERMS OF THE ICPS

It is envisaged that the holder of the ICPS will have the following key rights:

Terms Description

Issuer : AIMS

Issue Size : 699,850 ICPS

Dividends : No dividends or distributions (in whatever form) shall be declared or paid to the 
holder of the OS unless the holder of the ICPS then outstanding first receive or 
simultaneously receive in full its share of such dividends

Rights of 
ICPS Holder

: The holder of the ICPS is entitled to receive notices of and attending general 
meetings of AIMS

The ICPS shall carry no voting rights

Ranking : The ICPS shall rank in priority to the OS upon the occurrence of a liquidation 
event to be detailed in the constitution

Redemption : The ICPS shall be irredeemable 

Conversion 
Rights 

: (a) All of the ICPS shall be convertible at the option of the ICPS holder into such 
number of new OS from the first anniversary of Transaction 1 Completion 
based on the Conversion Ratio if the agreed operational benchmarks are 
achieved by then

(b) If the event described in paragraph (a) above has not occurred by the second 
anniversary of Transaction 1 Completion, then all of the ICPS shall be 
automatically converted into such number of new OS on the second 
anniversary based on the Conversion Ratio

(c) Save as otherwise set out in paragraphs (a) and (b) above, the ICPS shall 
not be converted into new OS unless with the prior agreement of all the 
shareholders

Conversion 
Price

: The holder of the ICPS is not required to pay any cost or consideration for the 
conversion of any ICPS

Conversion 
Ratio

: Subject to the Conversion Rights and Conversion Price, each ICPS will convert 
into one new OS

Listing : The ICPS will not be listed and traded on any stock exchange

Transferability : Other than a permitted transfer (as outlined in the SHA), the ICPS shall not be 
transferable for so long as TIME remains a shareholder of AIMS

Modification 
of Rights

: No variation of the terms of the ICPS shall take effect without the prior approval 
of the holder of the ICPS
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INFORMATION ON AIMS

1. HISTORY AND BUSINESS

AIMS was incorporated in Malaysia on 26 August 2022 under the Act as a private limited 
company under the name of AIMS Data Centre Holding Sdn Bhd. As at the LPD, AIMS is our
wholly-owned subsidiary. On 1 September 2022, AIMS entered into a share sale and purchase 
agreement to acquire from our Company’s 100% interest in each AIMS Data Centre, AIMS 
Cyberjaya and AIMS SG and the transaction was completed on 13 September 2022. AIMS 
commenced its business operations on 13 September 2022.

AIMS is principally involved in investment holding and through its subsidiaries, is involved in the 
provision of value-added network services, information services, system integration services, 
operation of data networks and network-based applications for corporations and building 
management. 

The core business activity of AIMS and its subsidiaries is to operate data centres, including the 
leasing, commissioning and building of data centres, and the provision of co-location, power, 
cross-connect and other network connectivity solutions associated with its data centres to its 
customers.

AIMS serves multiple categories of customers including enterprises, telecommunication network 
providers, hyperscale network or cloud connect nodes, cloud computing providers, government 
and regulatory surveillance facilities and exchanges, internet hosting providers and financial 
institutions.

The majority of AIMS operations are in Malaysia, with a smaller presence in Singapore. Based 
on AIMS MS Group’s latest amalgamated financial information for the FYE 31 December 2021, 
AIMS mainly derives its revenue from Malaysia, which contributed approximately 99% of 
revenue, whilst the remaining 1% of revenue was contributed by Singapore.

Starting with a single leased data centre located at Menara AIMS in downtown Kuala Lumpur, 
AIMS has expanded its data centre presence to multiple locations throughout Malaysia. In 2019, 
a subsidiary of AIMS acquired the land and building of Menara AIMS, thereby establishing 
outright ownership over its flagship data centre facility. In 2021, AIMS unveiled the first phase 
of its newly-owned data centre in Cyberjaya, having been present in Cyberjaya since 2012 in a
separately leased facility. In 2022, a subsidiary of AIMS acquired Bangunan KWSP Changkat 
Raja Chulan, a building located next door to Menara AIMS, in order to further drive the growth 
of its downtown Kuala Lumpur data centre activity.

AIMS has continued to invest significant amounts into expanding the mechanical and electrical 
equipment within its data centre buildings, which are necessary to provide the relevant data 
centre services to its customers.

2. SHARE CAPITAL 

As at the LPD, the issued share capital of AIMS is RM232,918,091.78 comprising 1,000,000 OS 
and 699,850 ICPS.

3. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 

As at the LPD, the directors of AIMS are as follows:

Name Nationality Designation

Patrick Corso Italian Director
Shahnaz Farouque Bin Jammal Ahmad Malaysian Director

None of the directors of AIMS has any shareholdings in AIMS as at the LPD.
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As at the LPD, the substantial shareholder of AIMS and its direct and indirect shareholdings in 
AIMS is as follows:

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
Country of 

incorporation
No.

of OS %
No.

of OS %
No.

of ICPS %
No.

of ICPS %

TIME Malaysia 1,000,000 100.0 - - 699,850 100.0 - -

4. SUBSIDIARIES

As at the LPD, AIMS has 3 subsidiaries, details of which are as follows:

Company
Date/ Place of 
incorporation

Equity 
interest 

held
Issued

share capital Principal activities(1)

AIMS Data 
Centre

27.06.1990/ 
Malaysia

100% RM17,774,549 Provision of value added network 
services, information services, 
system integration services and 
operation of data networks and 
network-based applications for 
corporations and building 
management

AIMS 
Cyberjaya

06.11.2007/
Malaysia

100% RM2,000,002 Provision of value added network 
services, information services, 
system integration services and 
operation of data networks and 
network-based applications for 
corporations

AIMS SG 07.07.2005/
Singapore

100% SGD100,002 Provision of communications, 
telecommunications and database 
related services

Note:

(1) Based on the audited financial statements of the respective companies.

5. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

As AIMS is a newly incorporated company, there are no financial statements as at the LPD. 
Accordingly, a summary of the amalgamated AIMS MS Group financial information has been 
prepared based on the audited financial statements of AIMS Data Centre, AIMS Cyberjaya and 
AIMS SG, from FYE 31 December 2019 to FYE 31 December 2021 and the unaudited financial 
statements for the 9-month FPE 30 September 2022, is set out in Appendix VI of this Circular.

6. MATERIAL CONTRACTS

Neither AIMS nor its subsidiaries has entered into any material contracts (not being contracts
entered into in the ordinary course of business) within the 2 years immediately preceding the 
date of this Circular save for the following:

(i) AIMS on 1 September 2022 entered into a share sale and purchase agreement with our 
Company to acquire from our Company a 100% interest in each of AIMS Data Centre, 
AIMS Cyberjaya and AIMS SG for a total consideration of RM232,917,091.78, satisfied 
through the allotment and issuance of 999,000 OS in AIMS and 699,850 ICPS in AIMS
to our Company, which was completed on 13 September 2022; and
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(ii) AIMS Data Centre on 11 January 2022 entered into a sale and purchase agreement 
with Lembaga Kumpulan Wang Simpanan Pekerja (“KWSP”) to acquire from KWSP a 
13-storey purpose-built office building together with 95 car park bays known as 
Bangunan KWSP Changkat Raja Chulan for a total cash consideration of
RM62,000,000, which was completed on 8 July 2022.

7. MATERIAL LITIGATION, CLAIMS OR ARBITRATION

As at the LPD, neither AIMS nor any of its subsidiaries is involved in any material litigation,
claims or arbitration, and AIMS and its subsidiaries are not aware of any material litigation, 
claims or arbitration pending or threatened against AIMS and its subsidiaries.

8. TYPE OF ASSETS OWNED

As at the LPD, AIMS and its subsidiaries own and operate the following premises: 

Location Description Existing use
Age of 

buildings Area Owner

Latest audited 
NBV as at 31 

December 2021
years sq. m. RM 000

Lot No. 1204,
Seksyen 57,
P.T No 10019,
Town of Kuala 
Lumpur,
District of Kuala 
Lumpur

Land
Building

Data centre 3 2,446
11,203.9

AIMS Data 
Centre

50,000 
43,848

H.S.(D) 32428,
P.T No. 45816,
Mukim Dengkil,
Daerah Sepang,
Negeri Selangor
Darul Ehsan

Building Data centre 1 14,956 AIMS Data 
Centre

81,376

Lot No. 19, 
Seksyen 57,
P.T No 36467
Daerah Kuala 
Lumpur 
Negeri Wilayah 
Persekutuan 
Kuala Lumpur

Land
Building

Office building
(currently in the 
process of being 

converted for data 
centre use)

* 1,973
10,532

AIMS Data 
Centre

*

H.S.(D) 32428, 
P.T No. 45816,
Mukim Dengkil, 
Daerah Sepang,
Negeri Selangor 
Darul Ehsan

Land Data centre 7 12,684 AIMS 
Cyberjaya

15,599

Note:

* AIMS Data Centre had on 11 January 2022 entered into a sale and purchase agreement with KWSP
to acquire from KWSP a 13-storey purpose-built office building together with 95 car park bays known 
as Bangunan KWSP Changkat Raja Chulan for a total cash consideration of RM62,000,000, which 
was completed on 8 July 2022. The NBV for the land and the building as at 30 September 2022 is 
RM36,000,000 and RM28,424,000, respectively.

As at the LPD and based on the latest audited NBV as at 31 December 2021, AIMS Data Centre 
owns data centre assets other than land and building amounting to RM143.83 million relating to 
data centre and communication equipment, floorworks and work-in-progress data centre assets.
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8. TYPE OF ASSETS OWNED

As at the LPD, AIMS and its subsidiaries own and operate the following premises: 

Location Description Existing use
Age of 

buildings Area Owner

Latest audited 
NBV as at 31 

December 2021
years sq. m. RM 000

Lot No. 1204,
Seksyen 57,
P.T No 10019,
Town of Kuala 
Lumpur,
District of Kuala 
Lumpur

Land
Building

Data centre 3 2,446
11,203.9

AIMS Data 
Centre

50,000 
43,848

H.S.(D) 32428,
P.T No. 45816,
Mukim Dengkil,
Daerah Sepang,
Negeri Selangor
Darul Ehsan

Building Data centre 1 14,956 AIMS Data 
Centre

81,376

Lot No. 19, 
Seksyen 57,
P.T No 36467
Daerah Kuala 
Lumpur 
Negeri Wilayah 
Persekutuan 
Kuala Lumpur

Land
Building

Office building
(currently in the 
process of being 

converted for data 
centre use)

* 1,973
10,532

AIMS Data 
Centre

*

H.S.(D) 32428, 
P.T No. 45816,
Mukim Dengkil, 
Daerah Sepang,
Negeri Selangor 
Darul Ehsan

Land Data centre 7 12,684 AIMS 
Cyberjaya

15,599

Note:

* AIMS Data Centre had on 11 January 2022 entered into a sale and purchase agreement with KWSP
to acquire from KWSP a 13-storey purpose-built office building together with 95 car park bays known 
as Bangunan KWSP Changkat Raja Chulan for a total cash consideration of RM62,000,000, which 
was completed on 8 July 2022. The NBV for the land and the building as at 30 September 2022 is 
RM36,000,000 and RM28,424,000, respectively.

As at the LPD and based on the latest audited NBV as at 31 December 2021, AIMS Data Centre 
owns data centre assets other than land and building amounting to RM143.83 million relating to 
data centre and communication equipment, floorworks and work-in-progress data centre assets.
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(ii) AIMS Data Centre on 11 January 2022 entered into a sale and purchase agreement 
with Lembaga Kumpulan Wang Simpanan Pekerja (“KWSP”) to acquire from KWSP a 
13-storey purpose-built office building together with 95 car park bays known as 
Bangunan KWSP Changkat Raja Chulan for a total cash consideration of
RM62,000,000, which was completed on 8 July 2022.

7. MATERIAL LITIGATION, CLAIMS OR ARBITRATION

As at the LPD, neither AIMS nor any of its subsidiaries is involved in any material litigation,
claims or arbitration, and AIMS and its subsidiaries are not aware of any material litigation, 
claims or arbitration pending or threatened against AIMS and its subsidiaries.

8. TYPE OF ASSETS OWNED

As at the LPD, AIMS and its subsidiaries own and operate the following premises: 

Location Description Existing use
Age of 

buildings Area Owner

Latest audited 
NBV as at 31 

December 2021
years sq. m. RM 000

Lot No. 1204,
Seksyen 57,
P.T No 10019,
Town of Kuala 
Lumpur,
District of Kuala 
Lumpur

Land
Building

Data centre 3 2,446
11,203.9

AIMS Data 
Centre

50,000 
43,848

H.S.(D) 32428,
P.T No. 45816,
Mukim Dengkil,
Daerah Sepang,
Negeri Selangor
Darul Ehsan

Building Data centre 1 14,956 AIMS Data 
Centre

81,376

Lot No. 19, 
Seksyen 57,
P.T No 36467
Daerah Kuala 
Lumpur 
Negeri Wilayah 
Persekutuan 
Kuala Lumpur

Land
Building

Office building
(currently in the 
process of being 

converted for data 
centre use)

* 1,973
10,532

AIMS Data 
Centre

*

H.S.(D) 32428, 
P.T No. 45816,
Mukim Dengkil, 
Daerah Sepang,
Negeri Selangor 
Darul Ehsan

Land Data centre 7 12,684 AIMS 
Cyberjaya

15,599

Note:

* AIMS Data Centre had on 11 January 2022 entered into a sale and purchase agreement with KWSP
to acquire from KWSP a 13-storey purpose-built office building together with 95 car park bays known 
as Bangunan KWSP Changkat Raja Chulan for a total cash consideration of RM62,000,000, which 
was completed on 8 July 2022. The NBV for the land and the building as at 30 September 2022 is 
RM36,000,000 and RM28,424,000, respectively.

As at the LPD and based on the latest audited NBV as at 31 December 2021, AIMS Data Centre 
owns data centre assets other than land and building amounting to RM143.83 million relating to 
data centre and communication equipment, floorworks and work-in-progress data centre assets.
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HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE AIMS MS GROUP

A summary of the amalgamated AIMS MS Group financial information based on the audited financial statements of AIMS Data Centre, AIMS Cyberjaya and AIMS SG, 
respectively, for the past 3 financial years up to FYE 31 December 2021 and the unaudited financial statements of AIMS MS Group as at and for the 9-month FPE 30 
September 2022 is as follows:

Amalgamated(1) FYE 31 December
Amalgamated(1)

FPE 30 September
2019 2020 2021 2022

RM 000 RM 000 RM 000 RM 000

Revenue 146,365 153,464 180,270 155,316
EBITDA 67,811 75,824 87,848 83,441
PBT 40,079 47,636 57,780 58,695
PAT attributable to owners of the company 29,850 35,025 46,909 44,365
Total borrowings(2) 95,542 130,976 178,802 215,786
Shareholders’ fund / NA 125,590 160,651 207,406 251,468
Total equity 125,590 160,651 207,406 251,468

Share capital 20,080 20,080 20,080 20,080

No. of shares in issue (000)(3) 19,875 19,875 19,875 19,875
NA per share (RM) 6.32 8.08 10.44 12.65
EPS (RM) 1.50 1.76 2.36 2.23
Current ratio (times) 0.89 0.65 1.53 1.09
Gearing ratio (times) 0.76 0.82 0.86 0.86

Notes:

(1) The amalgamated financial results for the year/period and financial positions as at year/period end disclosed, are derived by aggregating AIMS Data Centre’s, AIMS Cyberjaya’s 
and AIMS SG’s financial results for the year/period and financial positions as at year/period end, which are then offset against intra-group transactions and balances between the 
aforementioned companies.

(2) Total borrowings include bank borrowings (where applicable), lease liabilities and interest-bearing amounts due to a fellow subsidiary of our Group (where applicable) and the 
holding company.

(3) The number of shares is derived by aggregating the number of shares issued by AIMS Data Centre, AIMS Cyberjaya and AIMS SG.

30



APPENDIX VI

31

For the FYE 31 December 2019 to FYE 31 December 2021, there was no:

(i) exceptional or extraordinary item during the financials years under review;

(ii) accounting policy adopted by AIMS Data Centre, AIMS Cyberjaya or AIMS SG which are peculiar to them due to the nature of their business or the industry 
they are involved in; and

(iii) audit qualification for the financial statements of AIMS Data Centre, AIMS Cyberjaya and AIMS SG for the financial years under review.

Commentaries:

FYE 31 December 2021 vs. FYE 31 December 2020

AIMS MS Group recorded revenue of RM180.27 million for the FYE 31 December 2021 which represents an increase of approximately RM26.81 million or 17.47% as 
compared with RM153.46 million for the FYE 31 December 2020. The increase in revenue was mainly contributed by a one-off non-recurring revenue from AIMS Data 
Centre of RM13.50 million coupled with an increase in revenue from co-location services.

AIMS MS Group recorded PBT of RM57.78 million for the FYE 31 December 2021 which represents an increase of approximately RM10.14 million or 21.28% as 
compared with RM47.64 million for the FYE 31 December 2020. The increase in PBT was mainly due to higher revenue from AIMS Data Centre, partially offset with 
higher administrative expenses and higher interest expenses arising from new loan drawdown in FYE 31 December 2021.

FYE 31 December 2020 vs. FYE 31 December 2019

AIMS MS Group recorded revenue of RM153.46 million for the FYE 31 December 2020 which represents an increase of approximately RM7.09 million or 4.84% as 
compared with RM146.37 million for the FYE 31 December 2019. The increase in revenue was mainly contributed by higher revenue from co-location services in AIMS 
Data Centre.

AIMS MS Group recorded PBT of RM47.64 million for the FYE 31 December 2020 which represents an increase of approximately RM7.56 million or 18.86% as 
compared with RM40.08 million for the FYE 31 December 2019. The increase in PBT was mainly due to higher revenue from AIMS Data Centre and cost savings in 
cost of sales arising from lower rental expenses upon acquisition of Menara AIMS in FYE 31 December 2019. The increase in PBT was also partially offset by higher 
interest expense as a result of higher interest-bearing advances from our Company.
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FYE 31 December 2019 vs. FYE 31 December 2018

AIMS MS Group recorded revenue of RM146.37 million for the FYE 31 December 2019 which represents an increase of approximately RM2.73 million or 1.90% as 
compared with RM143.64 million for the FYE 31 December 2018. The increase in revenue was mainly contributed by higher revenue from co-location services in AIMS 
Data Centre.

AIMS MS Group recorded PBT of RM40.08 million for the FYE 31 December 2019 which represents an increase of approximately RM4.23 million or 11.80% as 
compared with RM35.85 million for the FYE 31 December 2018. The increase in PBT was mainly due to higher revenue from AIMS Data Centre, higher other income 
arising from Malaysia Digital Economy Corporation’s government grant of RM1.00 million received by AIMS Data Centre, one-off reversal of over-provision of 
consultancy fee in AIMS Cyberjaya and lower administrative expenses. The increase in PBT was also partially offset by higher interest expense as a result of higher 
interest-bearing advances from our Company and a fellow subsidiary, coupled with the implementation of the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard 16 in FYE 31 
December 2019.

FPE 30 September 2022 vs. FPE 30 September 2021

The AIMS MS Group recorded revenue of RM155.32 million for the FPE 30 September 2022 which represents an increase of approximately RM30.98 million or 24.92% 
as compared with RM124.34 million for the FPE 30 September 2021. The increase in revenue was mainly contributed by a one-off non-recurring revenue from AIMS 
Data Centre of RM24.64 million coupled with higher revenue from co-location services in AIMS Data Centre for FPE 30 September 2022.

The AIMS MS Group recorded PBT of RM58.70 million for the FPE 30 September 2022 which represents an increase of approximately RM21.48 million or 57.71% as 
compared with RM37.22 million for the FPE 30 September 2021. The increase in PBT was mainly due to higher revenue from AIMS Data Centre, partially offset by 
higher administrative expenses and higher interest expenses arising from a loan drawdown in January 2021 for which interest expense was previously capitalised up 
to June 2021.
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INFORMATION ON AIMS TH

1. HISTORY AND BUSINESS

AIMS TH was incorporated in Thailand on 24 July 2019 as a private limited company. 

As at the LPD, AIMS TH is 51%-owned by TIME (including 1 OS in AIMS TH held by AIMS 
Data Centre) and 49%-owned by SYMC. SYMC is also 46.8%-owned by our Company.

AIMS TH commenced its business operations on 20 October 2020. AIMS TH is principally 
involved in the provision of server co-location, data back-up services, data retrieval services for 
disaster recovery, provision of consultation and training, data centre operations and related 
services. AIMS TH has a data centre presence in Thailand and is located on 3 leased floors in 
the Smoothlife Tower building in downtown Bangkok. The principal markets of AIMS TH’s
products and services are in the segments of enterprise and retail customers and the revenue 
of AIMS TH is generated wholly in Thailand. 

2. SHARE CAPITAL

As at the LPD, the issued share capital of AIMS TH is THB100,000,000 comprising 1,000,000 
OS.

3. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 

As at the LPD, the directors of AIMS TH are as follows:

Name Nationality Designation

Ang Thing Jiun Malaysian Director
Kranphol Asawasuwan Thai Director
Chiew Kok Hin Malaysian Director
Teerarat Pantarasutra Thai Director

None of the directors of AIMS TH has any shareholdings in AIMS TH as at the LPD.

As at the LPD, the substantial shareholders of AIMS TH and their respective direct and indirect
shareholdings in AIMS TH are as follows:

Direct Indirect

Country of
incorporation

No.
of OS %

No.
of OS %

TIME Malaysia 509,999 51.0 490,000 49.0(2)

AIMS Data Centre Malaysia 1 -(1) - -

SYMC Thailand 490,000 49.0 - -

Notes:

(1) Negligible.

(2) Deemed interest by virtue of its 46.8% direct interest in SYMC as at the LPD.
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4. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

A summary of AIMS TH’s historical financial information based on its audited financial 
statements from FYE 31 December 2019 to FYE 31 December 2021 and the unaudited 
financial statements for the 9-month FPE 30 September 2022 is set out in Appendix VIII of this 
Circular.

5. MATERIAL CONTRACTS

As at the LPD, AIMS TH has not entered into any material contract (not being a contract entered 
into in the ordinary course of business) within the 2 years immediately preceding the date of 
this Circular.

6. MATERIAL LITIGATION, CLAIMS OR ARBITRATION

As at the LPD, AIMS TH is not involved in any material litigation, claims or arbitration, and AIMS 
TH is not aware of any material litigation, claims or arbitration pending or threatened against 
AIMS TH.

7. TYPE OF ASSETS OWNED

As at the LPD, AIMS TH does not own any land or buildings. However, as at the LPD and based 
on the latest audited NBV as at 31 December 2021, AIMS TH owns data centre assets 
amounting to THB201.11 million relating to data centre equipment, floorworks as well as 
electrical and mechanical equipment.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)
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HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF AIMS TH

A summary of the financial information of AIMS TH for the past 3 financial years up to FYE 31 December 2021 and the unaudited financial statements of AIMS TH as 
at and for the 9-month FPE 30 September 2022 is as follows:

Audited FYE 31 December
Unaudited FPE 
30 September

2019 2019 2020 2020 2021 2021 2022 2022
THB 000 (1)(2)RM 000 THB 000 (1)(2)RM 000 THB 000 (1)(2)RM 000 THB 000 (1)(2)RM 000

Revenue - - 2,550 362 10,547 1,368 14,821 1,866
EBITDA (80) (11) (2,831) (402) (15,784) (2,048) (13,345) (1,680)
LBT 80 11 16,731 2,378 71,016 9,212 57,580 7,249
Loss after tax attributable to owners of the company 80 11 16,731 2,378 71,016 9,212 57,580 7,249
Total borrowings(3) - - 317,112 42,947 389,447 49,042 406,700 50,176
Shareholders’ fund / NA / (Net liability) 170 23 83,189 11,267 12,173 1,532 (45,408) (5,602)
Total equity 170 23 83,189 11,267 12,173 1,532 (45,408) (5,602)
Share capital 250 36 100,000 13,387 100,000 13,387 100,000 13,387

No. of shares in issue (000) 10 10 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
NA / (Net liability) per share (THB / RM) 17.00 2.30 83.19 11.27 12.17 1.53 (45.41) (5.60)
Loss per share (THB / RM) 8.00 1.10 30.30 4.31 71.02 9.21 57.58 7.25
Current ratio (times) 3.10 3.10 0.65 0.65 0.95 0.95 0.10 0.10
Gearing ratio (times) Not 

applicable 
(“N/A”)

N/A 3.81 3.81 31.99 31.99 (8.96) (8.96)

Notes:

(1) The exchange rate of THB:RM for the statement of financial position figures are based on BNM’s middle exchange rate as at 5.00 p.m. for the relevant financial year/period.

(2) The exchange rate of THB:RM for the statement of profit and loss figures refers to the average monthly exchange rate based on BNM’s middle exchange rate as at 5.00 p.m. for 
the relevant financial year/period.

(3) Total borrowings include lease liabilities and interest-bearing amounts due to the shareholders.
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For the FYE 31 December 2019 to FYE 31 December 2021, there was no:

(i) exceptional or extraordinary item during the financial years under review; 

(ii) accounting policy adopted by AIMS TH which are peculiar to AIMS TH due to the nature of its business or the industry it is involved in; and

(iii) audit qualification for the financial statements of AIMS TH for the financial years under review.

Commentaries: 

FYE 31 December 2021 vs. FYE 31 December 2020

AIMS TH recorded revenue of THB10.55 million for the FYE 31 December 2021 which represents an increase of approximately THB8.00 million or 313.73% as 
compared with THB2.55 million for the FYE 31 December 2020. The increase in revenue was mainly contributed by revenue from new customers being recognised in 
FYE 31 December 2021 as AIMS TH only commenced its business on 20 October 2020.

AIMS TH recorded an LBT of THB71.02 million for the FYE 31 December 2021 which represents an increase of approximately THB54.29 million or 324.51% as 
compared with THB16.73 million for the FYE 31 December 2020. The increase in LBT was mainly due to low revenue contribution in the early year of its operations 
which was offset against full year depreciation expenses being recognised in FYE 31 December 2021 coupled with higher interest expenses for shareholders’ loan 
obtained to finance the acquisition of assets and its operations.

FYE 31 December 2020 vs. FYE 31 December 2019

AIMS TH commenced business on 20 October 2020 and recorded revenue of THB2.55 million. AIMS TH recorded an LBT of THB16.73 million for the FYE 31 December 
2020 mainly due to low revenue contribution from its initial year of operations and depreciation expenses recognised for fixed assets acquired during the FYE 31 
December 2020.

FYE 31 December 2019 vs. FYE 31 December 2018

AIMS TH was incorporated on 24 July 2019.

FPE 30 September 2022 vs. FPE 30 September 2021

AIMS TH recorded revenue of THB14.82 million for the FPE 30 September 2022 which represents an increase of approximately THB7.45 million or 101.09% as 
compared with THB7.37 million for the FPE 30 September 2021. The increase in revenue was mainly contributed by revenue from new customers and higher recurring 
revenue from existing customers.

AIMS TH recorded an LBT of THB57.58 million for the FPE 30 September 2022 which represents an increase of approximately THB5.73 million or 11.05% as compared 
with THB51.85 million for the FPE 30 September 2021. The increase in LBT despite higher revenue was mainly due to higher operating expenses and higher interest 
expenses.
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AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF AIMS DATA CENTRE FOR THE FYE 31 DECEMBER 2021
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

This Circular has been seen and approved by our Directors who collectively and individually 
accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this Circular. Our 
Directors confirm that, after making all reasonable enquiries and to the best of their knowledge 
and belief, there are no other facts the omission of which would make any statement in this 
Circular misleading.

The information relating to DBAPL has been obtained from DBAPL and the sole responsibility 
of our Board is limited to ensuring that such information is accurately reproduced in this Circular.

2. CONSENT AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST

CIMB, being the Principal Adviser for the Proposed Transactions, has given and has not 
subsequently withdrawn its written consent to the inclusion of its name in this Circular and all 
references thereto, in the form and context in which they appear.

CIMB, its related and associated companies, as well as its holding company, CIMB Group 
Holdings Berhad and the subsidiaries and associated companies of its holding company 
(“CIMB Group”) form a diversified financial group and are engaged in a wide range of 
investment and commercial banking, brokerage, securities trading, asset and funds 
management and credit transaction services businesses. The CIMB Group has engaged and 
may in the future, engage in transactions with and perform services for our Company and/or 
our affiliates, in addition to the role as set out in this Circular.  

In addition, any member of the CIMB Group may at any time, in the ordinary course of business 
offer or provide its services to or engage in any transactions (on its own account or otherwise) 
with any member of our Group or its shareholders or their affiliates or any other entity or person, 
hold long or short positions, and may trade or otherwise effect transactions for its own account 
or the account of its customers in debt or equity securities or senior loans of our Company and 
our affiliates.

This is a result of the businesses of the CIMB Group generally acting independent of each 
other, and accordingly, there may be situations where parts of the CIMB Group and/or its 
customers now have or in the future, may have interest or take actions that may conflict with 
the interests of our Company.

As at the LPD, Afzal Abdul Rahim, our Non-Independent Executive Director is also an 
independent director of CIMB Group Holdings Berhad. Further, the CIMB Group has on an 
arms’ length basis extended credit facilities to our Group. 

CIMB is of the view that the abovementioned do not result in a conflict of interest situation in 
respect of its capacity to act as the Principal Adviser for the Proposed Transactions and any 
potential conflict of interest that exists or is likely to exist in relation to its capacity as our 
Principal Adviser for the Proposed Transactions is mitigated by the following:

(i) CIMB is a licensed investment bank and its appointment as our Principal Adviser for 
the Proposed Transactions is in the ordinary course of its business and CIMB does not 
receive or derive any financial interest or benefits save for the professional fees 
received in relation to its appointment as the Principal Adviser for the Proposed 
Transactions;

(ii) the total credit facilities extended to our Group is not material when compared to the 
audited total NA of the CIMB Group of RM60.1 billion as at 31 December 2021;

(iii) the extension of such credit facilities arose in the ordinary course of business of the 
CIMB Group in view of the CIMB Group’s extensive participation in the Malaysian 
capital market and banking industry; 
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(iv) the conduct of CIMB Group in its banking business is strictly regulated by the Financial 
Services Act, 2013, Islamic Financial Services Act, 2013 and CIMB Group’s own 
internal control and checks; and

(v) Afzal Abdul Rahim is not involved in the day-to-day management and operations in his
capacity in the CIMB Group. 

Accordingly, CIMB confirms that there is no conflict of interest which exists or is likely to exist 
in its capacity to act as the Principal Adviser for the Proposed Transactions.

3. MATERIAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

3.1 Material commitments

The material commitments contracted or known to be contracted by our Group as at 
the LPD are as follows:

RM 000
Capital expenditure for property, plant and equipment not provided for 
in our unaudited consolidated financial statements as at the LPD:
 authorised but not contracted for 498,161
 contracted but not provided for 236,297

734,458

Save as disclosed above, our Directors are not aware of any other material 
commitments contracted or known to be contracted by our Group as at the LPD which 
may have a material effect on our Group’s financial position.

3.2 Contingent liabilities

Our Directors are not aware of any other contingent liabilities of our Group as at the 
LPD which, upon crystallisation, may have a material effect on our Group’s financial 
position. 

4. DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION

Copies of the following documents are available for inspection at our registered office at Level 
4, No. 14, Jalan Majistret U1/26, HICOM Glenmarie Industrial Park, 40150 Shah Alam, 
Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia between 9.00 a.m. and 5.00 p.m. from Monday to Friday 
(except public holidays) from the date of this Circular up to and including the date of the EGM:

(i) our Constitution;

(ii) the Constitution of AIMS;

(iii) the Articles of Association of AIMS TH;

(iv) our audited consolidated financial statements for the past 2 FYE 31 December 2020 and 
FYE 31 December 2021 and the latest unaudited financial results for the FPE 30
September 2022;

(v) the audited financial statements of AIMS Data Centre, AIMS Cyberjaya, AIMS SG and 
AIMS TH for the past 2 FYE 31 December 2020 and FYE 31 December 2021;

(vi) the SPA 1, SPA 2 and the agreed form of the SHA referred to in Appendix I, Appendix II 
and Appendix III of this Circular, respectively;

(vii) the material contracts referred to in paragraph 6 of Appendix V of this Circular; and
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(iv) the conduct of CIMB Group in its banking business is strictly regulated by the Financial 
Services Act, 2013, Islamic Financial Services Act, 2013 and CIMB Group’s own 
internal control and checks; and

(v) Afzal Abdul Rahim is not involved in the day-to-day management and operations in his
capacity in the CIMB Group. 

Accordingly, CIMB confirms that there is no conflict of interest which exists or is likely to exist 
in its capacity to act as the Principal Adviser for the Proposed Transactions.

3. MATERIAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

3.1 Material commitments

The material commitments contracted or known to be contracted by our Group as at 
the LPD are as follows:

RM 000
Capital expenditure for property, plant and equipment not provided for 
in our unaudited consolidated financial statements as at the LPD:
 authorised but not contracted for 498,161
 contracted but not provided for 236,297

734,458

Save as disclosed above, our Directors are not aware of any other material 
commitments contracted or known to be contracted by our Group as at the LPD which 
may have a material effect on our Group’s financial position.

3.2 Contingent liabilities

Our Directors are not aware of any other contingent liabilities of our Group as at the 
LPD which, upon crystallisation, may have a material effect on our Group’s financial 
position. 

4. DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION

Copies of the following documents are available for inspection at our registered office at Level 
4, No. 14, Jalan Majistret U1/26, HICOM Glenmarie Industrial Park, 40150 Shah Alam, 
Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia between 9.00 a.m. and 5.00 p.m. from Monday to Friday 
(except public holidays) from the date of this Circular up to and including the date of the EGM:

(i) our Constitution;

(ii) the Constitution of AIMS;

(iii) the Articles of Association of AIMS TH;

(iv) our audited consolidated financial statements for the past 2 FYE 31 December 2020 and 
FYE 31 December 2021 and the latest unaudited financial results for the FPE 30
September 2022;

(v) the audited financial statements of AIMS Data Centre, AIMS Cyberjaya, AIMS SG and 
AIMS TH for the past 2 FYE 31 December 2020 and FYE 31 December 2021;
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TIME DOTCOM BERHAD
(Registration No. 199601040939 (413292-P))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) of TIME dotCom Berhad 
(the “Company”) will be held on a fully virtual basis, through live streaming from the broadcast venue 
at TIME Lobby, Ground Floor, No. 14, Jalan Majistret U1/26, HICOM Glenmarie Industrial Park, 
40150 Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia and entirely using the remote participation and 
electronic voting (“RPEV”) facilities, via the meeting platform at https://meeting.boardroomlimited.my
on Wednesday, 15 February 2023 at 3.00 p.m. (Malaysia time) or any adjournment thereof for the 
purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution with or without modifications:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

PROPOSED STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP FOR THE AIMS DATA CENTRE BUSINESS VIA THE 
PARTIAL DIVESTMENT BY THE COMPANY OF SHARES IN AIMS DATA CENTRE HOLDING SDN 
BHD (“AIMS”) AND AIMS DATA CENTRE (THAILAND) LIMITED (“AIMS TH”) TO DB ARROW PTE. 
LIMITED (“DBAPL”), A PORTFOLIO COMPANY MANAGED BY DIGITALBRIDGE GROUP, INC. 
(COLLECTIVELY, THE “PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS”)

“THAT subject to the relevant approvals and/or consents being obtained (if required), approval be and 
is hereby given for the Company to undertake the Proposed Transactions involving the disposal of the 
following to DBAPL:

(i) 490,000 ordinary shares in AIMS representing 49% of the issued and paid-up ordinary share 
capital of AIMS and 699,850 irredeemable convertible preference shares (“ICPS”) in AIMS 
representing 100% of the ICPS in issue in AIMS for a cash consideration to be determined 
based on a 100% enterprise value (“EV”) of AIMS of RM3,146.10 million and subject to 
adjustments as set out in the relevant SPA (as defined below); and

(ii) 210,000 ordinary shares in AIMS TH representing 21% of the issued and paid-up share capital 
of AIMS TH for a cash consideration to be determined based on a 100% EV of AIMS TH of 
THB436.00 million and subject to adjustments as set out in the relevant SPA;

in each case, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the following agreements:

(a) the conditional share sale and purchase agreement dated 21 November 2022 between the 
Company and DBAPL;

(b) the conditional share sale and purchase agreement dated 21 November 2022 between the 
Company, DBAPL and Symphony Communication Public Company Limited,

(each the “SPA” and collectively, the “SPAs”.)

THAT subject to the approvals of all relevant authorities and/or parties being obtained, approval be and 
is hereby given to the Company, as part of the Proposed Transactions, to execute the agreed form of 
shareholders’ agreement to jointly drive the future business direction of AIMS and AIMS TH as well as 
establish a long-term relationship between the Company and DBAPL as shareholders of AIMS and 
AIMS TH; 
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AND THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) be and is hereby empowered and 
authorised to take such steps and to do such acts, deeds and things, and to execute, sign, deliver and 
cause to be delivered on behalf of the Company, all such agreements, arrangements and documents 
as the Board may deem fit, necessary, expedient or appropriate in order to implement, finalise and give 
full effect to the Proposed Transactions, with full powers to negotiate, approve, agree and/or assent to 
any term, condition, variation, modification and/or amendment to the terms of the Proposed 
Transactions in any manner as may be required by the relevant regulatory authorities and/or parties or 
as may be deemed necessary and/or expedient by the Board in the best interests of the Company, and 
to deal with all matters incidental, ancillary to and/or relating to the Proposed Transactions.”

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

CHEW ANN NEE (MAICSA 7030413) (SSM PC No.: 201908001413)
Company Secretary
16 January 2023
Selangor Darul Ehsan

Notes:

1. The EGM will be conducted on a fully virtual basis, through live streaming and entirely via RPEV facilities, 
which are available at https://meeting.boardroomlimited.my provided by the Company’s poll administrator, 
Boardroom Share Registrars Sdn Bhd (“Poll Administrator”). Please follow the registration procedure set 
out in the Administrative Details for the EGM (“Administrative Details”) in order to register, participate in 
and vote remotely at the EGM.

2. The main and only venue of the EGM is the broadcast venue which is strictly for the purpose of complying 
with Section 327(2) of the Companies Act 2016 and Rule 59(4) of the Company’s Constitution that require 
the Chairman of the EGM (the “Chairman”) to be present at the main venue of the EGM. 
Shareholders/proxies/corporate representatives/attorneys shall not be physically present nor be 
admitted at the broadcast venue on the day of the EGM. Members who wish to participate in the EGM 
will therefore have to do so remotely via the RPEV facilities provided.

3. A member who is not able to participate in this fully virtual EGM is encouraged to appoint the Chairman as 
his/her proxy and indicate the voting instruction in the instrument appointing a proxy.

4. For the purpose of determining a member who shall be entitled to participate in and vote remotely at the 
EGM, the Company shall be requesting Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd to issue a General Meeting 
Record of Depositors as at 8 February 2023. Only members whose name appear in the Record of 
Depositors as at 8 February 2023 shall be entitled to participate in and vote remotely at the EGM or appoint 
proxy(ies) (not more than 2 proxies/corporate representatives) to participate in and vote remotely on 
his/her/their behalf by returning the proxy form in accordance with the Administrative Details. A proxy may 
but need not be a member of the Company.

5. Where a member appoints 2 proxies, the appointments shall be invalid unless the proportion of holding to 
be represented by each proxy is specified. If a member has appointed proxy(ies) (not more than 2 proxies) 
to attend the EGM and subsequently he/she participates in the meeting in person, the appointment of such 
proxy shall be null and void, and his/her proxy(ies) shall not be entitled to participate in the EGM.

6. The instrument appointing proxy(ies) shall be in writing and signed by the appointor or by his attorney and 
in the case of a corporation, either under its common seal or signed by its attorney or officer duly authorised.

7. Where a member is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) 
Act 1991 (“SICDA”), it may appoint up to 2 proxies in respect of each securities account it holds with ordinary 
shares of the Company standing to the credit of the said securities account.

8. Where a member is an exempt authorised nominee as defined under the SICDA, who holds ordinary shares 
in the Company for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account (“Omnibus Account”), there is no 
limit to the number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in respect of each Omnibus 
Account it holds. The appointment of 2 or more proxies in respect of any particular Omnibus Account shall 
be invalid unless the exempt authorised nominee specifies the proportion of its shareholding to be 
represented by each proxy.

9. The instrument appointing proxy(ies) or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified 
copy of that power or authority shall be deposited at the office of the Company’s Poll Administrator at Ground 
Floor or 11th Floor, Menara Symphony, No. 5 Jalan Professor Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling 
Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, not less than 24 hours before the time for holding the EGM and in default, the 
instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid.



PERSONAL DATA PRIVACY

By lodging a completed Proxy Form to the Company for appointing proxy(ies) and/or corporate representative(s) 
to participate in and vote remotely at the EGM and any adjournment thereof, a member is hereby:

(i) consenting to the collection, use and disclosure of the member’s personal data by the Company (or its 
agents) for the purpose of the processing and administration by the Company (or its agents) of proxies and 
corporate representatives appointed for the EGM (including any adjournment thereof) and the preparation 
and compilation of the attendance list, minutes and other documents relating to the EGM (including any 
adjournment thereof), and in order for the Company (or its agents) to comply with any applicable laws, listing 
rules, regulations and/or guidelines (collectively, the “Purposes”);

(ii) warranting that where the member discloses the personal data of the member’s proxy(ies) and/or corporate 
representative(s) to the Company (or its agents), the member has obtained the prior consent of such 
proxy(ies) and/or corporate representative(s) for the collection, use and disclosure by the Company (or its 
agents) of the personal data of such proxy(ies) and/or corporate representative(s) for the Purposes 
(“Warranty”); and

(iii) agreeing that the member will indemnify the Company in respect of any penalties, liabilities, claims, 
demands, losses and damages as a result of the member’s breach of the Warranty. 

For the purposes of this paragraph, “personal data” shall have the same meaning given in section 4 of the Personal 
Data Protection Act 2010.



✄

PROXY FORM
EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

No. of Shares Held CDS Account No.
TIME DOTCOM BERHAD

Registration No. 199601040939 (413292-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

I/We, NRIC/Passport/Registration No. 
(Full Name as per NRIC/Passport/Certificate of Incorporation in Capital Letters)

of

(Full Address)
Tel./Mobile No. Email Address

being a member of TIME dotCom Berhad (the “Company”) and entitled to vote hereby appoint:

Full Name (in CAPITAL Letters): NRIC/Passport No.: Proportion of Shareholding to be 
represented by the 1st Proxy:
No. of Shares %

Address:

Tel./Mobile No.:
Email Address: 
*and/or
Full Name (in CAPITAL Letters): NRIC/Passport No.: Proportion of Shareholding to be 

represented by the 2nd Proxy:
No. of Shares %

Address:

Tel./Mobile No.:
Email Address:

or failing him/her, the Chairman of the Meeting as my/our proxy to participate in and vote for me/us and on 
my/our behalf at the Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) of the Company to be held fully virtual from the 
broadcast venue at TIME Lobby, Ground Floor, No. 14, Jalan Majistret U1/26, HICOM Glenmarie 
Industrial Park, 40150 Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia and via the meeting platform at 
https://meeting.boardroomlimited.my on Wednesday, 15 February 2023 at 3.00 p.m. (Malaysia time) or any 
adjournment thereof.

Please indicate with an “X” or “√” in the boxes provided below to show how you wish your vote to be cast. If 
no specific direction as to voting is given, the proxy/proxies may vote or abstain from voting on the resolution 
at his/her/their discretion.

Please take further note that the Company shall accept the vote cast by your proxy as a valid vote whether 
or not your proxy has acted in accordance with your instructions.

Ordinary Resolution For Against

Proposed Transactions

Signed this ___________day of __________________ 2023.

_________________________________
Signature/Common Seal of Member
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of the EGM (the “Chairman”) to be present at the main venue of the EGM. Shareholders/proxies/corporate 
representatives/attorneys shall not be physically present nor be admitted at the broadcast venue on the day 
of the EGM. Members who wish to participate in the EGM will therefore have to do so remotely via the RPEV facilities 
provided.

3. A member who is not able to participate in this fully virtual EGM is encouraged to appoint the Chairman as his/her 
proxy and indicate the voting instruction in the instrument appointing a proxy.

4. For the purpose of determining a member who shall be entitled to participate in and vote remotely at the EGM, the 
Company shall be requesting Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd to issue a General Meeting Record of Depositors 
as at 8 February 2023. Only members whose name appear in the Record of Depositors as at 8 February 2023 shall 
be entitled to participate in and vote remotely at the EGM or appoint proxy(ies) (not more than 2 proxies/corporate 
representatives) to participate in and vote remotely on his/her/their behalf by returning the proxy form in accordance 
with the Administrative Details. A proxy may but need not be a member of the Company.

5. Where a member appoints 2 proxies, the appointments shall be invalid unless the proportion of holding to be 
represented by each proxy is specified. If a member has appointed proxy(ies) (not more than 2 proxies) to attend the 
EGM and subsequently he/she participates in the meeting in person, the appointment of such proxy shall be null and 
void, and his/her proxy(ies) shall not be entitled to participate in the EGM.
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6. The instrument appointing proxy(ies) shall be in writing and signed by the appointor or by his attorney and in the case 
of a corporation, either under its common seal or signed by its attorney or officer duly authorised.

7. Where a member is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991 
(“SICDA”), it may appoint up to 2 proxies in respect of each securities account it holds with ordinary shares of the 
Company standing to the credit of the said securities account.

8. Where a member is an exempt authorised nominee as defined under the SICDA, who holds ordinary shares in the 
Company for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account (“Omnibus Account”), there is no limit to the 
number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in respect of each Omnibus Account it holds. 
The appointment of 2 or more proxies in respect of any particular Omnibus Account shall be invalid unless the exempt 
authorised nominee specifies the proportion of its shareholding to be represented by each proxy.

9. The instrument appointing proxy(ies) or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of 
that power or authority shall be deposited at the office of the Company’s Poll Administrator at Ground Floor or 11th

Floor, Menara Symphony, No. 5 Jalan Professor Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul 
Ehsan, not less than 24 hours before the time for holding the EGM and in default, the instrument of proxy shall not 
be treated as valid.

10. By lodging a completed Proxy Form to the Company for appointing proxy(ies) and/or corporate representative(s) to 
participate in and vote remotely at the EGM or any adjournment thereof, the member accepts and agrees to the 
Personal Data Privacy terms set out in the Notice of EGM dated 16 January 2023.

Notes:

1. The EGM will be conducted on a fully virtual basis, through live streaming and entirely via the remote participation 
and electronic voting (“RPEV”) facilities, which are available at https://meeting.boardroomlimited.my provided by the 
Company’s poll administrator, Boardroom Share Registrars Sdn Bhd (“Poll Administrator”). Please follow the 
registration procedure set out in the Administrative Details for the EGM (“Administrative Details”) in order to register, 
participate in and vote remotely at the EGM.

2. The main and only venue of the EGM is the broadcast venue which is strictly for the purpose of complying with 
Section 327(2) of the Companies Act 2016 and Rule 59(4) of the Company’s Constitution that require the Chairman 
of the EGM (the “Chairman”) to be present at the main venue of the EGM. Shareholders/proxies/corporate 
representatives/attorneys shall not be physically present nor be admitted at the broadcast venue on the day 
of the EGM. Members who wish to participate in the EGM will therefore have to do so remotely via the RPEV facilities 
provided.

3. A member who is not able to participate in this fully virtual EGM is encouraged to appoint the Chairman as his/her 
proxy and indicate the voting instruction in the instrument appointing a proxy.

4. For the purpose of determining a member who shall be entitled to participate in and vote remotely at the EGM, the 
Company shall be requesting Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd to issue a General Meeting Record of Depositors 
as at 8 February 2023. Only members whose name appear in the Record of Depositors as at 8 February 2023 shall 
be entitled to participate in and vote remotely at the EGM or appoint proxy(ies) (not more than 2 proxies/corporate 
representatives) to participate in and vote remotely on his/her/their behalf by returning the proxy form in accordance 
with the Administrative Details. A proxy may but need not be a member of the Company.

5. Where a member appoints 2 proxies, the appointments shall be invalid unless the proportion of holding to be 
represented by each proxy is specified. If a member has appointed proxy(ies) (not more than 2 proxies) to attend the 
EGM and subsequently he/she participates in the meeting in person, the appointment of such proxy shall be null and 
void, and his/her proxy(ies) shall not be entitled to participate in the EGM.

FOLD HERE
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Please 
Affix 

Stamp

BOARDROOM SHARE REGISTRARS SDN BHD
GROUND FLOOR OR 11TH FLOOR, MENARA SYMPHONY
NO. 5 JALAN PROFESSOR KHOO KAY KIM
SEKSYEN 13, 46200 PETALING JAYA
SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
FOLD HERE

6. The instrument appointing proxy(ies) shall be in writing and signed by the appointor or by his attorney and in the case 
of a corporation, either under its common seal or signed by its attorney or officer duly authorised.

7. Where a member is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991 
(“SICDA”), it may appoint up to 2 proxies in respect of each securities account it holds with ordinary shares of the 
Company standing to the credit of the said securities account.

8. Where a member is an exempt authorised nominee as defined under the SICDA, who holds ordinary shares in the 
Company for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account (“Omnibus Account”), there is no limit to the 
number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in respect of each Omnibus Account it holds. 
The appointment of 2 or more proxies in respect of any particular Omnibus Account shall be invalid unless the exempt 
authorised nominee specifies the proportion of its shareholding to be represented by each proxy.

9. The instrument appointing proxy(ies) or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of 
that power or authority shall be deposited at the office of the Company’s Poll Administrator at Ground Floor or 11th

Floor, Menara Symphony, No. 5 Jalan Professor Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul 
Ehsan, not less than 24 hours before the time for holding the EGM and in default, the instrument of proxy shall not 
be treated as valid.

10. By lodging a completed Proxy Form to the Company for appointing proxy(ies) and/or corporate representative(s) to 
participate in and vote remotely at the EGM or any adjournment thereof, the member accepts and agrees to the 
Personal Data Privacy terms set out in the Notice of EGM dated 16 January 2023.

Notes:

1. The EGM will be conducted on a fully virtual basis, through live streaming and entirely via the remote participation 
and electronic voting (“RPEV”) facilities, which are available at https://meeting.boardroomlimited.my provided by the 
Company’s poll administrator, Boardroom Share Registrars Sdn Bhd (“Poll Administrator”). Please follow the 
registration procedure set out in the Administrative Details for the EGM (“Administrative Details”) in order to register, 
participate in and vote remotely at the EGM.

2. The main and only venue of the EGM is the broadcast venue which is strictly for the purpose of complying with 
Section 327(2) of the Companies Act 2016 and Rule 59(4) of the Company’s Constitution that require the Chairman 
of the EGM (the “Chairman”) to be present at the main venue of the EGM. Shareholders/proxies/corporate 
representatives/attorneys shall not be physically present nor be admitted at the broadcast venue on the day 
of the EGM. Members who wish to participate in the EGM will therefore have to do so remotely via the RPEV facilities 
provided.

3. A member who is not able to participate in this fully virtual EGM is encouraged to appoint the Chairman as his/her 
proxy and indicate the voting instruction in the instrument appointing a proxy.

4. For the purpose of determining a member who shall be entitled to participate in and vote remotely at the EGM, the 
Company shall be requesting Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd to issue a General Meeting Record of Depositors 
as at 8 February 2023. Only members whose name appear in the Record of Depositors as at 8 February 2023 shall 
be entitled to participate in and vote remotely at the EGM or appoint proxy(ies) (not more than 2 proxies/corporate 
representatives) to participate in and vote remotely on his/her/their behalf by returning the proxy form in accordance 
with the Administrative Details. A proxy may but need not be a member of the Company.

5. Where a member appoints 2 proxies, the appointments shall be invalid unless the proportion of holding to be 
represented by each proxy is specified. If a member has appointed proxy(ies) (not more than 2 proxies) to attend the 
EGM and subsequently he/she participates in the meeting in person, the appointment of such proxy shall be null and 
void, and his/her proxy(ies) shall not be entitled to participate in the EGM.
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6. The instrument appointing proxy(ies) shall be in writing and signed by the appointor or by his attorney and in the case 
of a corporation, either under its common seal or signed by its attorney or officer duly authorised.

7. Where a member is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991 
(“SICDA”), it may appoint up to 2 proxies in respect of each securities account it holds with ordinary shares of the 
Company standing to the credit of the said securities account.

8. Where a member is an exempt authorised nominee as defined under the SICDA, who holds ordinary shares in the 
Company for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account (“Omnibus Account”), there is no limit to the 
number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in respect of each Omnibus Account it holds. 
The appointment of 2 or more proxies in respect of any particular Omnibus Account shall be invalid unless the exempt 
authorised nominee specifies the proportion of its shareholding to be represented by each proxy.

9. The instrument appointing proxy(ies) or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of 
that power or authority shall be deposited at the office of the Company’s Poll Administrator at Ground Floor or 11th

Floor, Menara Symphony, No. 5 Jalan Professor Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul 
Ehsan, not less than 24 hours before the time for holding the EGM and in default, the instrument of proxy shall not 
be treated as valid.

10. By lodging a completed Proxy Form to the Company for appointing proxy(ies) and/or corporate representative(s) to 
participate in and vote remotely at the EGM or any adjournment thereof, the member accepts and agrees to the 
Personal Data Privacy terms set out in the Notice of EGM dated 16 January 2023.

Notes:

1. The EGM will be conducted on a fully virtual basis, through live streaming and entirely via the remote participation 
and electronic voting (“RPEV”) facilities, which are available at https://meeting.boardroomlimited.my provided by the 
Company’s poll administrator, Boardroom Share Registrars Sdn Bhd (“Poll Administrator”). Please follow the 
registration procedure set out in the Administrative Details for the EGM (“Administrative Details”) in order to register, 
participate in and vote remotely at the EGM.

2. The main and only venue of the EGM is the broadcast venue which is strictly for the purpose of complying with 
Section 327(2) of the Companies Act 2016 and Rule 59(4) of the Company’s Constitution that require the Chairman 
of the EGM (the “Chairman”) to be present at the main venue of the EGM. Shareholders/proxies/corporate 
representatives/attorneys shall not be physically present nor be admitted at the broadcast venue on the day 
of the EGM. Members who wish to participate in the EGM will therefore have to do so remotely via the RPEV facilities 
provided.

3. A member who is not able to participate in this fully virtual EGM is encouraged to appoint the Chairman as his/her 
proxy and indicate the voting instruction in the instrument appointing a proxy.

4. For the purpose of determining a member who shall be entitled to participate in and vote remotely at the EGM, the 
Company shall be requesting Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd to issue a General Meeting Record of Depositors 
as at 8 February 2023. Only members whose name appear in the Record of Depositors as at 8 February 2023 shall 
be entitled to participate in and vote remotely at the EGM or appoint proxy(ies) (not more than 2 proxies/corporate 
representatives) to participate in and vote remotely on his/her/their behalf by returning the proxy form in accordance 
with the Administrative Details. A proxy may but need not be a member of the Company.

5. Where a member appoints 2 proxies, the appointments shall be invalid unless the proportion of holding to be 
represented by each proxy is specified. If a member has appointed proxy(ies) (not more than 2 proxies) to attend the 
EGM and subsequently he/she participates in the meeting in person, the appointment of such proxy shall be null and 
void, and his/her proxy(ies) shall not be entitled to participate in the EGM.
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6. The instrument appointing proxy(ies) shall be in writing and signed by the appointor or by his attorney and in the case 
of a corporation, either under its common seal or signed by its attorney or officer duly authorised.

7. Where a member is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991 
(“SICDA”), it may appoint up to 2 proxies in respect of each securities account it holds with ordinary shares of the 
Company standing to the credit of the said securities account.

8. Where a member is an exempt authorised nominee as defined under the SICDA, who holds ordinary shares in the 
Company for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account (“Omnibus Account”), there is no limit to the 
number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in respect of each Omnibus Account it holds. 
The appointment of 2 or more proxies in respect of any particular Omnibus Account shall be invalid unless the exempt 
authorised nominee specifies the proportion of its shareholding to be represented by each proxy.

9. The instrument appointing proxy(ies) or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of 
that power or authority shall be deposited at the office of the Company’s Poll Administrator at Ground Floor or 11th

Floor, Menara Symphony, No. 5 Jalan Professor Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul 
Ehsan, not less than 24 hours before the time for holding the EGM and in default, the instrument of proxy shall not 
be treated as valid.

10. By lodging a completed Proxy Form to the Company for appointing proxy(ies) and/or corporate representative(s) to 
participate in and vote remotely at the EGM or any adjournment thereof, the member accepts and agrees to the 
Personal Data Privacy terms set out in the Notice of EGM dated 16 January 2023.


